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Mr. Scott Seery Doug Sufn
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Jean S
Environmental Protection oot 0 Bmen
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Generai Manager

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Contaminated Soil Pile
South County Corporation Yard
17930 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter is to inform you that the East Bay Regional Park District has disposed of the fuel-
coptaminated soil generated by the removal and replacement of three underground fuel storage
tanks. The soil came from two UST removal sites - the South County Corporation Yard and the
Tilden Park Corporation Yard. Stellar Environmental Services, Berkeley, conducted an analysis
of the soil at each site and once again after the soils were combined into one pile at South
County. Based on those sampling results, the Altamont Landfill accepted the soil. 1 have
enclosed copies of the weigh tickets which total 328.81 tons.

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this project. 1 want to thank you for all your
help and guidance in this matter.

Sincerely,
-~ ~
m‘&v&m\
Stephen Gehrett
Equipment Manager

(510) 544-2705
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YELLOY CLRSS 2 COVER
ZlAN oF JOB: 2.29 T QUAL:

ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF
10848 BLTAMONT PRS RGHD
LIVERMORE, C4 9 9

CARRIER: BTTI
TRUCK#: Tla@7
CUSTOMER: EBRP §

SENEPATOR: EBYRD
ORIGIN: CASTR

MENIFEST  WASTE DES
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GROES:  4a40@ PR L
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\E : -'j-"k‘ AT ; e _' - _: TV 3
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Hi3 In T CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLQWING DESCRIBED COMMODITY WAS NEIGFED,
ﬁ QSUREDR, 0R COUNTED BY 4 WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIGNATURE IS ON THIG
ﬁ&FTI;IPHTF WM 15 A RECOBNIZEDR AUTHORITY OF ACCURACY, AR URESC?IBED ay
THOPTER 7 “QFMENFENG WITH SECTION 127001 OF DRIVIGION &' aF THE COLIFDRNIRA
J“QEQ S% OND PROFESIIONS CODE ADMIMISTERED BY THE DIV 151008 OF “ERGLRnﬁEN;
TCAMDARDS OF THE CALIFOANIS DEPORTMENT OF F0O0D AND AGRILULTHRE.
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YELLOW CLASE 2 LOVER .
QUAN OF FO0B: &89 T QUAL: . e

AL TAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE: B8/728/2988 TIiCH: 15578 - 1
igB4 ALTAMONT PRES ROAD TIME IN: 1@:57 .
LIVERMDRE, TR TigE =

CHRRIER: BIT]
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
QuAN OF JOB: 2.92 T QuAL«

SLTAMONT LANDFILL & REF
18840 ALTAMONT PASS ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94590-9745

CARRIER: BTTI
TRUCH#: T1@7
CUSTOMER: EBRP §
BENERATOR: EBYRD ¥
ORIBIN: CASTR

MANIFEST WASTE DE
gen CLh

HROSS: 46282 PB LB

TARE: 21802 PT LB Yy s
ET: 24280 LBS TUNS 12. 14 WEIEHT’L’QQTER' - Ser‘vzcar ——
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THIS 16 70 CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED COMMBDITY WAS WEIGHED,
MERSURED, R GCOUNTER BY A NEIG&WQQTER WHOEE SIGNATURE IS OM THIS
CERTIFIE&TE WHO IS A RECOBNIZED AUTHDRITY OF ACCURACY, AS PRESCRIBED BY

CHAPTER 7 COMMENCING WITH BECTION 127081 OF DIVIZION S OF THE CALIFORKIA
BUSINESS AND PROFESIIONS CODE ADMINIGTERED BY THE DIVISION DOF MEASUREMENT
STAMNDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA DERARTMENT OF FUOD AND SERICULTURE,
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QUaN OF JOB: 8.99 T QUaL:

AL TAMOMT LANDFILL & RRF
18848 ALTAMONT PASS RUQD
LIVERMORE, Cf 24358-9745

DATE-@E/28/2088 TICK: 2158531 - ¢
TIME -IN: 283:13 t 1
TIME QUT; 89:23
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OQUAN OF JOB: 2.00 T GUAL:

ALTAMONT LANDEILL & RRF DATE:98/28/200@ TICH: 215575 - i
1924 ALTAMONT PASS ROAD_ N: 11:10 10 1

Tiwe I
T

LIVERMORE, CTA
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CHSTCMER: EBRP 1§
SENERATOR: EBYRD
GRIGIN: CASTR
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CHEPTER 7 COMMENCING WIih SECTION 127B0l OF DIVISION S OF THE CALIFORMIA
AUSINESS AND PFQEEBSIDNS COnE Q“MINIﬁTZREB BY THE DIVISTOM 7F MEASUREMENT
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEFARTHMENT OF FOOD AND AcRICULTURE,
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16840 OL TAMONT PASE ROBD : TIME IN: 13: /08 1
LIVERMORE, £R 245503743 TiWE DUT: 13:

CARRIER: PEM
TRUCK#: 183
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=
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
PUAM-O9F JOB: B.GB T QUAL:
ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE: ﬁB/EB/QB@@ TICHK: 215665 ~ 1
106840 ALTAMONT PASS ROARD TIME IM: 14:49 1/0: I
L IVERMDORE, CA  94559-9745 TIME QUT: 14:49
) 5 %
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CUSTOMER: EBRP
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED COMMDDITY RS uezenea
MEASURED, AR COUNTED BY A& WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIBNATURE 1S ON THIS
CERTIFICATE, WHD IS A RECOBNIZED AUTHORITY OF ACCURACY, AS PRESCRIBED BY
CHAPTER 7 COMMENCING WITH SECTION 1278@1 OF DIVISION 5 OF THE CALIFOANIA
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION DF MEASUREMENT
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIR DEPRRTMENT OF FOOD AND ABRICULTURE.
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
AUEN OF JOB: 9.98 T QUAL: :

ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF N BATE +BA/25/PRB8 TICK: 215218 - 1
18848 ALTAMONT PASS ROAD ' TIME IN. Q? 14 I/0: 1
LIVERMORE, CR 943558-3745 45

CARRIER:z GNMT
TRUCKSH: Ti@g

CUSTOMERs EBR
GEMERATOR: ERYR
CRIGINz CASTRY
MANIFEST WASTE DES
Cac ClLA

W g REe —
NET: 29208 iiiﬁmi-ﬁ %ﬁdg HEIEHHQSTE%
WEIGH IM CLERK: BROW ﬁs& o f?iﬁ%

THIS I8 7O CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLONING DESCRIBED PUNHGDITY wae NFIGHEB
MEASURED, DR DOUNTEDR BY A WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIGNATURE IS O

EERTIFI?&TE WHI I8 8 RECOOMIZEDR AUTHORITY OF ﬁCCUEﬁLf, AS ﬂRES“FIE%J BY
CHAPTER 7 COMMENCIHG WITH SECTION 127081 OF DIV JISION 5 0OF THE CALIFDRNMIA
BUSTHESS RHD PROFESSIONS CODE RDMINTSTERED BY THE DI ‘I%IQH OF mESSUREMENT

STANDARDSE OF THE CALIFORNIA DERARTMENT OF FO0D QWb AGRITUITURE.
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ALTAMONT LANDEILL & RRF Dﬁ?f'ﬁaf /2888 TIDK 215894 - 1
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LIVERMORE, LA 945589745
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YELLOW
BUAM. DF JOB:

CLASS 2 COVER

2.90 T DLRL:
RLTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE :B8/25/200@ TICK: 215381 -~ 1
12642 ALTAMONT PASS ROAD TIME IN:z 16:43 1/0: 1 .

LIVERMORE, CA 9405@-974% TIME OUT: 16:45

CARRIER: QMT
TRUCK#: T103
CUSTOMER: EDBRP
GENEPRTOR: EBYRD
ORIGIN: CASTR

MANIFEST WASTE DE
E2C CLA

GROSS: 4BZ40 PB
TARE: 2g7e8 PT
MET: 25548

WETSH IM CLERM: EﬂNUERfU ERENES: o

THIS IS 70O

WL oS d § . S@d PR Y SO e
CERTIFY THAT THE EOLLOWING DESEFIE:D ﬁc AODTTV RS AEESHED,

MEASURED, 0OR COUMTED 8Y A WEISHMASTER WHOSE SIGNATLRE (5 OM THIS

CERTIFI hTE WHO IS A RECOGNTZED AUTHORITY OF ACCURACY, A% DRESCRIBED BY
CHACTER 7 COMMEMCING WITH SECTION 127091 OF DIVISION 5’ 0F THE CALIFORMIA
BUSINECSS BND BPOFESSIONG DODE OGDMINISTERED AY THE DIVISTOM OF MEAGUREMENT
STAMDARDS OF THE CAUIFORMIA DEPSRTMENT OF FOCD AND AGRICULTURE.
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SLTAMONT LOMDFILL & RBEF DRTE: ﬁB/*ﬁfEQBQ TICK: 15380 - 1
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“YELLOW CLASS @ COYER
QUAN OF JDB: 2.29 T QUAL:

ALTAMONT LAMDFILL & RRF DATE:Q8/25/20@8 TICK: 215374 - 1
18640 ALTAMONT PASS ROAD TIME IM: 16:15 1/8: 1
LIVERMORE, CA 94530-9748 TIME QUT: 156:15

At SRS A
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R N
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UCK#: T1@ 3 . 4
msmns& EBRP % g 3
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GRIGIN: CASTR: fgma mm}p Y
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F' pas
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THIS 78 T4 ERT%FV THAT THE “ﬁLLQNIFb ﬁ55CQTFEﬁ :b.ﬁTD£ Pl fieTey T,
AEANURCD, OP tDbﬁTcﬁ 2y & WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIGHATURE IS5 OM THIS
CERTIFIONTE, WHO I5 A RECOBNIZED AUTHORITY OF AECLHQF: a5 BR F?IDFﬂ By
CRAAETER 7 COMMENCING WITH SECTION 127991 OF DIVISION 5 OF THE oAl [FOANIA
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONG CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIYISION OF NMEASUREMENT
STRNDARDS OF THE CALIFNENIA DEDARTMENT OF FOOT AND OSRICULTUPE.
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QueN OF JOBs B.88 T GUAL: .

ALTARONT LAMDETLL & RRF DATE:B8/05/080@ TICK: 215282 - 1
18848 ALTAMONT Pa8S ROAD TIME IH: 89:38 1
LIVERMORE, CA  94558-974% EOu
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
QuAN OF JOB: 8.98 T QUAL: _
ALTANONT LONDFILL & RRF DATE:R8/25/2868 TICK: 215296 ~ 1
1384@ ALTAMONT PASS ROAD TIME IN: 11233 1/0: 1
LIVERMORE, CR 94558-9745 — TINE QUT: 1P:19

R R R 3 Al Rh £

~—~GARRIER: AGD |
TRUCKH: 3288
CUSTOMER: EERD

GROSS: 25848 PE LY
TARE: 18848 @R LE '
NET: 18864 S ﬁﬁﬁwgg MEIGHEQSIER
4 ,.\

WEIGH IM CLERK: BRO Pamicares | T :&:m-rm “hEERck mnm., Kaﬁ&m i

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWIME DESCRIEBED CORHODITY WAL WEIGHED,
MEASURED, OR COUNTED BY A WEICHMASTER WHOSE SIGNRTURE IS OM THIS
CERTIFICATE, WHO IS v RECOGNIZED AUTHDRITY OF ALCURACY, A5 PRESCRIBED BY
SHAPTER 7 FbHWENCING WITH SECTION 127801 OF DIVISION & OF THE UALIFORMIH
DUSIHMESS AND PROFESSTONG CODE ADMIMIS TFRLD BY THE WTUI STOM DF MEASUREMENT
STAMBARDS OF THE LHLI‘UnNIﬂ DERARTHENT OF FDOOD AMD ﬁGEkﬁULTURE.
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YELLOW ”‘RQS 2 COVER

QUEN OF J0B: .28 7 GUAL

ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE :P8/35/20p@ TICK: 215386 - 1
tR843 DLTRAMONT PAGS ROAD TIME IM: 13:52 1700 1
LIVERMUORE, A ~ 943550-3743 TIME DUT: 13:52

STRGE TICKET:

CARRIER: BTT
TRUCKE: 11074
CUSTOMER: EBRP
BENERATOR: EBYRD
ORIGIN: CASTR

et

BROSS: 46960 PB }
TaRE: 218@@ BT %
NET: 25160

EIBH IN CLERK: DONDEROF 9

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THRT 1FE P ' f5i a1 ShaErom s
- TERSURED, OR COUNTED BY A WE TREMAGTER WIOSE s:smmaa IEEﬂ Tais oot
%:Earzmcérﬁ A RECOSNIZED GUTHDRITY OF GCCURALY, @S, OVESLRTBED. BY
cl.‘msmme WITH SECTION 127801 OF DIVISION 5 8F THE cm.rfﬁﬁmﬂ

BUSI&ESS RND PROFESSIONS CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF HEQSUﬂEHEHI
STﬁNBﬁHBb HF THE CQLIFGRNIR BEPRRTMEHT oF Fﬂﬁﬁ ﬂNB QGHICQLTURE. SRR
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CLASS 2 COVER

YELLOW

DUSN OF JOB: 2.20 T GUAL:

ALTAMGNT LANDFILL & PRF 2572 K 2 -
12849 ALTAMONT © i ) . AU T*CK'Iighlseeeu,ul

LIYERMORE, CA g

F:1
STRBE

| ICHéég

COARRIER: BTTI
TRUCHS: T197
CUSTOMER: EBRP T
GENERATOR: EBYRD B
ORIGIN: CASTR G

MAMIFEST WASIE DE ; S
CaC CLASS 8ot 1 K §
BROSS: 46620 PB LBS ‘ i S o
TORE: 21280 PT LBERZ o mmﬁ%ﬂgmmen S Hagté%;&é& p—
NET: Ssaze  LBY NG -1 4l ugguHMﬂ3¢E S M = Sarrdn,

JEIGH IN CLERX: BROWN, KEN SR WEISH OUT CLERK: BROWN, HEmng%lne

THIS 1S T CERTIFY THAT THE FOLIOWING DESDRIBED COMM
OhITY | 3
ﬁFﬁE?RgEhTDH COUNTED BY £ WEIBHMASTER WHOSE SISNQ1UREB§ YSQQ?H?EICHED?
FERT FIo T& WHD IS O RECOGHIIED AUTHORITY OF QGFURQFY a8 ?PEQLQtﬂED 8y
5 ﬁFTEg 7 COMAENCING WITH SECTION 127@@1 OF DIVIRION 5 5 OF THE AL IFOANIA
QUSIME E oMD DROFESSIONS OGODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVIDIGN OF MEASUREMENT
STANDARDE OF THE DALIFORMIA DECORTHENT OF FO0D AMD RGRICULTLRE.

YELLOW CLASs 2 COVER
AN OF JOB 2. 08 ¥ QUAL:

i -1

SLTAMONT *ﬁNDFILL & nPF
1@A42 ALTAMONT ol
t TVERMORE, CR

DOTE :28/25/2888 TIiTk: 21527
T % s I.«‘Q'

CQPRIEF BITl
TRUCK#: T147
CBS*GMEF EBRR
GENERATOR: EBYRD
ORIGIN: CASTR

HQNIFEST WASTE . D
w3 _C2C CLAS

G%.ass: 47340 DB
IARE: 21808 PT
NET: essw B

EIEH m CLERK.“ p;aﬂwn KEN ¢

s s 10 tER'FIFY ’mnf e z-'ef_wumﬁ ‘PESCRIBED. COMMODITY. A B, .
’gggrrrxchr 13 A REgﬁgEz ED QU?HBRLT¥En§Inccégggyrsﬁ%”%%?%@éiﬁ%ﬁ*ﬁ?
THADTE cbnne CING WITH. secrznn i270p) OF DIVISION 5 OF THE TALIFORNIA -
TR T akiD N N NS CODE ADMINIGTERED BY THE DIVISIOM 8F ‘MERSOREMENT
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA BEPARTMENT OF FUCD AND AGRICULTURE.
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. YELLOW CLASS 2 LCOVER
fUAN OF JOB: Q.23 T QuAt:

ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF
19848 ALTAMONT PASS RORD
L IVERMDORE, CR °4JSB 743

bATE:88/25/200@ TiCH: 215327 - i
57 1/0: 1

R: QM7
TRUC e T1G3

CLUSTOMER: EBRR

BENERRTD%: EBYRD 3

ORTGIN: CASTR ) jogr L Pooigay
MANTFEST WASTE DE : 3 gANg TR 3 AL
CoC CLA ; AN |

GROSS: 43720 BB AT,
TARE: z27@a BT {'
NET: 212R4 T”hS' i3,

=1 WE
WEIBH M CLERK: DONGP %?

THIS 15 70 CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED COMMODITY WAS N“IPHF“
ﬁbé SURED, OR LOUMTED BY A WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIBNATURE IS OMN THIG
CERTIFIZNTE, WHD IS A PECOGNIZED AUTHORITY OF RCCURACY, AS PREECRIBEDL BY
CHEBTER 7 COMMENSING WI1TH SECTION 127801 OF GIVISION 3 OF THE Cé IFGRNIA
BUSZTHERS AND PROFESIIONG CODE ADMINISTERED RY THE “7“’“IQN fF MELSHREMENT
STONUSRDE GF THE SALTFIRNTA DEDARTMENT 2F FLON SNC QERICULTURE,
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UAN OF JOB: 8,28 T OUAL:
ALTAMONT LANDEILL & RRE DOTE : BR/25 /2008 TICK: 21?334 -1

TIME ThN: t45:29 1/0s
TIME OUT:y 14:82 .

CARRIER: G8D
TRUCK¥: 3200
CUSTOMER: EBRP
BENEBATOR: EBYR
. ORISIN: CASTRE

ﬂﬁNiFEST HQZTE DE

% ;.
f35¥58 PB i
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
QUAN OF JOB: 2.20 T QUAL;

ATE:08/24/(2000 TICK: 214976 — 1
SLTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE 2000 TICK: 214976 -

1984@ ALTAMONT PASS RBQD
LIVERMORE, €A

CAARIER: EEN
TRUCH#: 1822
CUSTOMER: EBRP
GENERRTLDR: EBYRD
ORIGIN: CRETR

MANIFEST WASTE DE
CeC £LAS

GRANGES: 43460 PB L

TRRE: 22048 BT o o\ p 7 LOtftasds e
NET: 21420 EEE%TQNsﬁ 0. 7R WEIGHMRSTEREY, /g zg EVARET, 5
e S DR R B 5

WEIGH 1IN TLERK: BROWN, KEM SR

5 T CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING DESGRIBEL-LOM A
&EéEUéED OR COUNTED 8Y A WEISHMASTER WHOSE SIBNBTURE HIS y
“ERTIFIPHT:; WHO I8 A AECOS NI"CD AUTHORITY DF QECUPQE @& PQE;FRIB:BN%
CHRPTER 7 COMMENCING WITH SECTION 1270@1 OF DIVISION j TOF THE LH%EFE?%EQ
BLDiME?E fiND DROFESSIONG CGDE ADMINIBTERED BY THE DIVISION OF MERSUR T

STANRARDS 0OF THE CALIFORNIA DERARTMENT OF FODD AND RERICULTURE.

YELLOW CLAGS 2 COVER

QuaN OF J0B: 2.28 T QUAL:
ALTOMONT LANDFILL & RRF DRYE:@8/24/200@ TICK: 212837 - 1
12843 F_TAMONT PASS ROAD TIME IN: 14:@8 170 1
LIVERMORE, Of  34558-9743 TiME OUT: 14:08

STAGE TICHET: ZTB454

CARRIER: £CH 3
TRUCK#: 1637
CUSTOMER: EBRP
GEMERATOR: EBYR

ORIGIN: CAST
MANIFEST WASTE N
gar CLi

GROSS: 44628 PB
TARE: 2248 PT L
NET: 28588

ZIGH IN CLERK:

mzs 15 m L:Em T THEE
£ wnm wms STENATU

%‘r&mﬁm&ﬁcﬁsﬂﬁﬁ%&%ﬁ& E RERL Ch@smg %&.EF&E&T

BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND HAGRICULTURE.




YELLOW - CLASS 2 COVER
RuAN DF JOB: 2.086 T QUAL:

ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE:@8/24/2000 TICK: 21499 - 3
18849 ALTAMONT BASS RORD TIME IN: 12:31 1/0: 1
LIVERMORE, CA 943 _

-
»

CARRIER: BYTI
TRUCKH: Ti@y
CUSTOMER: EBRP §
GEMERATOR: EBYRD 4
ORIGIN: CASTR

MANIFEST WRSTE DE
£2C ciA

A E. ;: .?3
s e ‘%ﬁ'- & = Eees
BROSS: 48SER2 PB LBEE TS =R : SN U, » F-0-t y | 311 S -
TRRE : dIEBE PT LEBS i lffLasd:
MET: £ LﬁﬁﬁTﬂN%. id g_qg;unmas,_ﬁ,, R . 2 DBEUINEs o e

5 Teme ; Beruweer*? .
WeIbH IN CLERW: DDNDFﬂIBS“FQRN%* W v ﬂNEIEHJﬁbt?E& Eﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁiﬁ ERPAME S

THIS 15 70 CERTIFY THAT THE FOLIOWING DESCRIBED COMMODITY WAQ EEIBHFE
WEAGURED, OR COUNTED BY S WEIGHMASTER WHOSE SIGNATURE 1% ON THIS
FERTIFICQTE WHO I8 A SECOBNIZED AUTHORITY OF QCCURGEY, 08 ﬁFESCHIBEﬁ 2Y
MEeRTE bMMENCINF WITH SECTION (o7@@) OF DIVISION 5 OF THE el IFOANIA
P“SlNEHE QND OROFESSIANG CODE ADMIMISTERED 8Y THE DIVISIAN OF MERSUREMENT
STANDARDE OF THE CALIFGRNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE.

YELLOW CLASS & COVER
Gl OF JOB: 9.80 T GURL:
ALTAMOMT LAMDFILL & RRF DATE:RB/24/2068 TICK: 215858 - 1
L2649 O_TAMONT DRSS ROAD TIME IMz 1412? I70: 1
LIVERMORE, CA 943509745 ) :

CARRIER: GMT %
TRUCH#: G114
CUSTOMER: EBRD
BENERATOR: ERYRD
ORIGIN: CASTR %

MRNIFEST WASTE DES

HROES:
TARE +
NET:

(I6H IN

THIS IS TD CERTIFY THAT JHE FBLLGQINS EEBCRIBED‘£BMMBDITY WS WEIGHED,
MEASURED, -OR COUNTED BY:

WEIGHMASTER (RHOSE SIGNATURE I8 6N THIS
CERTEIFICATE, WHD 15 A REEOENiZED RUTHORITY -0OF -ACCURACY, ‘AS PRESCRIBED BY
CHRAPTER 7 - CbﬂMEHCIﬂB WITH SECTION ‘27981 \0F DIVISION 5 OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS AND PROFESBIONS CODE ADMINIETERED BY THE DIVISIOM OF MERSUREMENT
STANDARDS OF THE -CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT -OF :FOCD AND AGRICULTURE.



YEi LOW CLASS 2 COVER
OUAN OF JOB: B.88 T QUAL:
ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE: 38/84/298@ TICK: 214932 - 1
18848 ALTAMONT gﬂS% RGQD TIME IM: 83: J& 1/0: 1
It {3 " SR IR T
LIVERMORE, LA % “' *““ST"GF IL.”ET‘:‘ "EBE%
CARRIER: GNT ° 2 ' :
TRUCKH: G114 %
CUSTOMER:z EBRRP °
SENERATOR2 EBYRD® q 4831
GRIGIN: CASTR 3 ¥ 3
j T
MANIFEST WASTE DESY DU TAX § F :
C2c CLQ? Z £ 3 i » e
GROSS: OO R Elea - e lash ket

TARE: 24128 PR CES
MET: 24453 tﬂ%'ﬁtﬁa sk2e8h WEIGHHATTERS, o o 4 LoP:0n .
%mmmMJm#%%“*m3MmWﬁmmwwmﬁﬁ

THIS I5 TO CERTIFY THART THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED ! UHHQD’IY WAS WEIOHED,
MEASHRED, OR COUNTED BY 4 WEIGHMASTER WHOSE olbﬂﬁTUﬂE 15 Ok YHId .
CERTIFICATE, WHO IS A RECOGNIZED AUTHORITY OF ﬁufUPﬁnY a5 PRESCRIBED BY
CHQPT“R 7 COMMENCTNG WITH SECTION 127081 OF DIVISION 35 TOF THE CALIFORMIG
BUSINESS HMD PROFESSIONS CODE ADMIMISTERED BY THE FIUTb[ﬁﬁ OF MEQSUREMENT
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORMWIA CECARTHENT OF FOCD aND AGRICULTURE.

ettt S ::-—_\..7 ;):—"'"_ =, == e Tt e iy S T T T T Sy Mf——._——kﬁ b ;———‘.—:h———.——.v—-—_” - m
YELLDW CLASS 2 COVER
GUAN OF I0B: 3.08 T GUAL:

ALTOMONT LANDFILL & REF
18849 SLTAMONT PASE ROAD
LIVERMGRE, CR  S4S5C@-3743

CBRRIER:
TRUCKE:
CUSTOMER:
BEMERATOR:
ARIGIN:

MANIFEST WASTE DE

BROSS:
THRRE:
MET:

zIGH IN

- THIS IS TO CERIIF? THAT THE FﬁLLﬂWIﬂB ﬁESCRIBEB CBMMBDITX NRS WEIGHED,
ﬁﬂﬁN¥Eﬁ;£¥ A WEIBHMASTER WHOSE SIGNATURE IS ON THIS ]
QERTIFIChTE -RECOSNIZED RUTHORITY OF ACCURACY, A5 PRESCRIBED BY
iiﬂ@ﬁ%&ﬁﬁﬁ WiTH SECTION 127801 OF DIVISION 'S OF THE CAlL IFDRNIA . :
BUSINEBS AND PROFESSIONS CODE ﬁﬁMINISTEﬁEB BY THE DIVISION OF MEAQSUREMENT :
STRNDARDS OF THE CALIFORMIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND RGRICULTURE. oL
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YELLOW CLASS 2 COVER
QUAN OF JOB: .89 T QUAL:
ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE :88/84/2888 TICR: 214936 - 1
1648 AL TARONT PASS ROAD TIME INs 89:52 (71T
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- /06,75 Ty
' /}%Z' 13/ -9

M
VELL Ol CLASS 2 COVER 40/ 200~ yq %L
QUAN OF JOB: e.0@ T GUAL: ¢ / ,,3 9&? é> Tl TokS
ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF DATE:08/24/2000 TIC 21 ehs © 1
19848 RLTAMONT BASS ROAD TIME IN:

LIVERMORE, CR 9455@-3745 ‘
' e : Pheiat a *rJICKETEEﬂ§§E§$E$
CARRIER: BTTI % '
TRUCKE: T107
CUSTOMER: EBRE )
GEMNERATOR: EBYRD: e
ORIGIN: CASTR 881480 1
F 3
MANIFEST WASTE DE ; FEE
CeC cLa &%
GROSS: 45808 DB LA . RashOube
TARE: 2000 BT LBS ; BffLoad:
HET: £5000 Las,rams, 12.58. NEIGHMQSTERL s Ll
e I 2 e Brétces
WEIBH IN CLERK: naw&;ﬂﬁhtﬁrnnNk* S A 1RESGH“ﬂUT éEERV*‘QﬁNGFﬁiQ EERANK ¢ &

THIS 1S TGO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED COMMDDITY WAS WEISHED,
RMEASURED, COR COUNTED BY 9 WCISHMASTER WHOSE SISNATURE IS ON THIS
EERTIFECQTE5 WHO 189 A RECOGMITED AUTHORITY OF GCCURACY, AS PRESCRIBED BY
CHAPTER 7 COMMENCING WITH SECTION 127891 OF DIVISION 5 AF THE CALIFOANIA
BUSINESE AND PROFESSIONS CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISICON OF MEASUREMENT
STAONDARDS F THE CRLIFORNMIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE.

YELLG CLABS 2 COVER
LI UF JOE: b.58 T UA: _
ALTAMOMT LAMDFILL & RRF DATE-A8/24/20880 TICKe 214929 -~ 1
16848 AL TOMOMT PASE ROAD TIME TNz 18218 /G I
LIVERMORE, C6 T
CARRIER:
TRUCK#H=
CUSTORER 2
DENERGTOR: E
ORIGTM: CASTR
RAMIFEST WASTE DE
gec OLA

SROSS: 41966 KB LA
TARE: £2848 PR LB
19926 F'om

2L 4

EIGH IN CLERK:

THIG 1S TO CERTIFY THRT THE FQLLGHING BESCRI COMMODITY ans WEIGHED,

ED, OK CUSHTED BY A WEIGHMAS TURE IS ON FHIS ?
CERTIFIC&TE I8 A RECGGNIZED RUTHGRI AS ﬁﬂESERIBED BY
CHOPTER 7 bﬁHEHCIﬁG WITH SECTIDN 127881 BF QIUISIDN S OF THE CALIFORNIA
EUSTINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT
STAMDARDE OF THE CALIFORMIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH s-f‘:&u (s ?.Q-(:._

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID L873 _ pate of input/By‘_ML@{

Date: _5/2/ /95 From: ___ e[t
Site Name: & EBRPD Mg ferauce. Tosd, ~
Address: L2930 L« Chabof RA.. City:Q- Ua/é“rf Zip: PS5 YL

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1®N Tanks Removed? # of removed? 3 Date removed: [ 2/5%

2.@\1 Samples received?  Contamination level: /802 ppm

Type of test __ 774/
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify far LOP

3®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢_Avgas sleaded - ofuel oil <jet
-waste oil eKeroSene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. — Close the deposit refund case.
b. — Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. — Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
..transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s: __undic
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y N (if no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff. .

NA: ANLOFTRNS.FRM;REV Nevember 21,1995



\(‘, State Water Resources Control Board:,

Division of Clean Water Programs Tl NG
. . 2014 T Street « Sacramento, Californiz 95814 = (916) 227-4539 O Toode
Winston H. Hickox Mailing Address. P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120 9 k2R 30 Gray Bavis
Secreiary for FAX (916) 227-4530 « Intemet Address: htip://www.swrcb.ca.gov/~cwphome/ustef Gder‘rio'rz 7
Environmental
Protection
St | F2
March 26, 1999
Stephen Gehrett
East Bay Regional Park District
P O Box 5381

Oakland, CA 94605-0381

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 013931;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 17930 LAKE CHABOT RD, CASTRO VALLEY

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Verification from the local agency that an unauthorized release of petroleum from the UST was
discovered on a specified date.

2y Copy of a letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a responsible party and directing

you to clean up the contamination at the subject site.

3) A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated

between January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety
Code).

If you were not subject to the permit requirement, submit documentation to confirm this claim.
Situations where the permit was not required by January 1, 1990, can include: a) you removed all
USTs prior to January 1, 1990; and not replaced; b) you decommissioned all USTs pursuant to
the direction of the regulatory agency prior to January 1, 1984; ¢) you sold the property and tanks
by January 1, 1990.

If you were subject to the permit requirement but failed to comply by January 1, 1990, you can
request the State Board to waive the requirement as a condition for eligibility. To request a
waiver, complete the enclosed "Permit Waiver Request” form and return with any additional
information requested below.

Verification of compliance with federal financial responsibility requirements.

A copy of your certification for compliance with the December 22, 1998 UST upgrade
requirements.

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper



East Bay Regional Park District ~2- March 26, 1999

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916} 227-4539.

Ch 1 /ﬁ&W

ClaimsReview Umt
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Sincerely,

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Lo
) Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * +

1. Name of Business EAsT 5""7 /&‘7/&“’4@ /&’4’“ 2/6776/6—7"“

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) 575/44’57(/ é:f;ﬁfﬂéﬁ'
2. Site Address S FGE0 Larte Chlabor /&/

City 6467720 %4'//6'/’// Zip ?"/5 Y6 phone 635 -0/35
3. Mailing Address Ao Box 538/
city _ORLELAND Zip CA Phone 570 635 -0/35

4. Property Owner & Hm7 545, Aemronpe /2;%#- DrerZ s C7—
Business Name (if applicable)

Address 2950 [erxpcrn Cpws Cor. ‘
city,” State Ogeelasp , CA Zip fé/é&g'p'ég/

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Cher B fegonvsr ol s LDrssm.c7

rev. 11/01/%8
ust ¢losure plan - -1 -



6. Contractor l/, . Z o~ Cr CiimO Al
Address 2 5 v é?ﬁ‘"()/%’/?/\//\/ A

city AN Logen, 2o _Ca 4580 Phone(570) 2726 - b 266
License Type /4/, 5/_ /7/14 = . ID% 946 ?557‘ -
7. Consultant (if applicablé)
Address - ) ‘ ,, i : i
City, State - - : _ Phone B

ot

.ﬂvi ¥y

8. Maln Contact Person for. Envestlga.tlon (1f appllcable)
Name 6‘@# ens é“—’_ 2
Company _ &EAS7 3/4"’7 £
Phone (5/0/55/’3 ’55/5/

9. Number of underground tanks belng closed with this plé.n 3

B}

i .'5.. -

SEY . mitle s@fﬂmwlz

-r'.
Length of piping being removed under this plan Zo X

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owrler or operator)

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name FVE?&?@EEW_ O/t .. wea1p. w0.CADIBZ Y3262
Hauler License No. BZYZ License Exp. Date Jidy 7
Address _©@BBO Sm . r7s Aue '

city __A/ECOARL state _CA  gzip P4 56O

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name t’:’”é’)ﬁlﬁﬂ@/ & Epa 108 CAD FBOGL Y/ 3
Address &880 é?? 17 Aoe
City A/M . State CA Zip 7‘/%0

r. 11/01/96
. closure plan - 2 -



1l.

12.

13.

14.

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name & 60/073/ Conrzol Zwposmees gpa 1.0. No.CAD 492030113

Hauler License No. /522 License Exp. Date 3{/?9
Address 255 fhre Bluo
city _ Rrchbmonsn state A zip  PYBo/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site |
Name _ER\CKSON , Tl £Pa 1.D. No. CAD op 7466572
Address 2855 [frpre Blvo
city Aichmcno state _CA  zip T480/

Sample Collector L,cpaecson =S. M/-?Kﬁ///fs /: L. &.
Name 572?//4/9_ E/VV/ﬂO/Wf/WﬁL B0 Aoorrons

Company

Address ZN0 Sixvy S

City ﬁ%?&,zéée'cf/ state (A zip X H/O phoneSI0 LYY -3/23
Laboratory .

Name \5€f(/0/}9 ﬁM‘? (7'/776»4& o~ /évé)am/ f/7§7
Address  b6BO CHes4per£E €.

City /Zg/a)oco/ C’/'f—;f_ State dﬁ: Zip ?‘/é@l
State Certification No. ELAP #/2/0

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes(d No[ ] Unknown![ ]

1f yes, describe. _LD/ESEL PL&//\/?

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Dy rc&e”

7

rev, 11/01/96
ust closure plan ~ 3 -



Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated Piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be
removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to wverify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) #*#**

Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater) -
capacity include date last Z. 1"‘#'”‘ i
used (estimated) "fﬂ”y 1.,« fL-*L i ,J
/8,000 qt |77 7€ - /‘72’/‘75 Dol /('.M,/,ﬂ AN AP
LEADED 24 e 7D
wWiEmRDED ALarTivE So.l
G4
) o
@ 000 qc | @38 - /7/%/9% Sorc
L=ERpeE D
O EF OTD
7 Sore
g - )35 . ir
2,200 gL 78
rezel.
GAS5

One soil sa.mple must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/9%6
ust closure plan - 4 -



'L_ Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
(estimated)

25 cobc e os

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting. —

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 ves [>X] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

TPHEG  GoFrn (5020) —TPHD  &CFID (35;0)
BTY 1€ 8020
TPH Anp BTXRiE 6260

Lead AA 7 y /}éﬁf@( "
- e ,‘f e et ot e R
M“'{"’BE e O3y ST LT RIS 2 T TR WER S S AT ST R BRI

ev. 11/01/96
8t closure plan - 5 -



17. Submit Site

Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant

EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit

rev.

Method Number

&
o=
T

18.

19,

20.

21.

22.

23.

Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer 677?’72 o) j%fcl}/ #/54/053/* ¢5

Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***

Encleocse Deposit (See Instructions)

Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

11/01/96
ust closure plan - 6 -



CHANGE ORDER

Connact No.: 93039.00 Change Order No.: 01
Project Name: Lake Chabot UFST Soil Sampling Darte: November 16, 1993
Location: 17930 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Vailey, California SES Project: 5502w

This document is batended for use in immplementing changes in the Work agreed 10 by Fast Bay Regional Park
District (District) and Stellar Eavionmental Sohtions (SES).

Description of the changed Work or conditions:

Expanded scope of work associated with the underground fuel storage tank (UFST) removal project at the District s
South County Cotporation Yard. Origmal scope of work, schedule and cost were discussed in the SES Novembey 2,
1998 proposal to the District. Tasks mclude: 1) Additional analytical costs for the November 10, 1998 soil
sampling; 2) Additional level-of-effort for field activities and reporting for the November 10, 1998 3011 sampling. i
Assist the District’s contractor m removing the three UFSTs (estimated one field day), including collecuny
excavation confirmation soil samples and sanpling the excavated soil for soil disposal aptions (estimated three su)
samples for TPHg, TPHd and BTEX; and 4) preparing a UFST closure report. At your request. ail laboratory
analyses will be conducted on rapid (24 to 43 TioUr) finarouad The Disiict and/or your tank removal conmacio:
will be responsible for transport and disposal of the UFST apd sny contaminated soil and for backfilling the
axcavation.

Describe any other impacts to the coniract as a resuit of this change in Work:
The UFST closure report wiil be submitted to the District within two weeks following the UFST removals.

Ongmel Contract Vahie (Fixed Fee) v YOV VUURUUITS. & S sLV ¥
Net change by previous CRAREE OIBErS. ... e seecsssiecsssssaessss woommmeseemrsssssssasesessessseaemeseecssesssossssesssssoeeseeneenn, S0
Contact Value before this Change Order ... sttt e cemeesssessssssssssssese oo snsennen S 1,600
Increase or decrease in the Contract Value as a result of this Change Order (Fixed Fee) .oovooveevrnoeeenoe 34 80U
New Contract Valtle (FILod FEE). ..o i masssanssnissssnasas iesassisssacmsossseseneesmssressassassessseeeemsesessressersisnesos . 56 400

Unless provided otherwise, SES and Client agree: 1) Client has requested the changed work and/or acknow ledges
the changed condition giving rise 10 this Change Order and any required resultant contract modification; ) dus
Change Order may impact the scope, schedule and cost to SES; 3) this change incorporates the terms of the “Change
Orders” clause of the above referenced contract; and 4) Client will pay SES for the additional services of thus change
n accordance with the terms of the contract or as modified hereunder.

Stellar Environmental Solutions: Client Authorized Representative:
—~———
Brse M. @w&q R 54 S g
e
Richard §. Makdisi cé@/eag 473%&7 7
Name

Name

Principal E Q0 17577 /%-éﬁ )
Title Title

Novermber 16, 1998 - L F -8
Date Date

BIEETPSAISL VINIWNOIIANT HvTIELS WodHd WvcZ: @1 266i-31—11



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this preject will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (OCccupational Safety and Eealth
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business \/CT o~ C;?/GFTQZM//f?

aual Vewrdldy K. fowwis éeﬂ@a@

SZ
74/- U/FAT/%MGO yéfdé Date //’* /]~ Qf

Name of Indi

Signature‘f

7

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

é;4€ﬁf‘zah@f,£éa?zaxﬁqc. /ébfigz Drore7—

Name of Business

Name of Individual &5’7&?&‘6’/(/ W
Signature % gm— Date /'%?:/%

rev. 11/01/96
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State of California
Uontractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code

the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

VCITIOF CALIFORNIA * VERL'S CONSTRUCTION INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

DEPARTMENT OF

A - General Engineering Contractor
B - General Building Contractor
HAZ - Hazardous Substances Removal

Witness my hand and seal this day,

October 10, 1990

tssued February 25, 1956 m&ﬂ‘j %
///% u%é , CERTIFIED COPY =
/’W Registrar of Contractors”

487537
i This license is the property of the Regisirar of Contraciors, is not .
SlgnatU‘e of License Qualifie? transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand License Number
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes
void if not renewed.

and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, v

J

No 272588

PIE 24 REV 189
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Tt State of Caiifornic
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Affairs ACTIVE LICENSE
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Ciassrﬁaamn{slA B HAZ 021

02/ 29 /2000 é&h
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STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO.CA 94101-0807
COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

- , POLICY NUMBER: 1340531 - 98
ISSUE DATE  04-01-98 : CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 04-01-98

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

BEPT. OF HEALTH - HAZARDQUS MATERIALS
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., STE. 240
ALAMEDA CA 94502

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the
California Insurance Commissicner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject ta cancelistion by the Fund except upen 30 days’ advance wwritten notice to the employer.
We will aiso give you 30 days' advance notice should this policy be canceiled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does neot amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded
by the poficies listed herein. Notwithstanding any reguirement, term, or conditton of any contract or other document
with respect to which this certuficate of mnsurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance affarded by the
policies described herein 1s subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

MIDENT

EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS/ NOTICE EFFECTIVE 04/01/88 IS ATTACHED 74 AND
FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER - : LEGAL NAME

VCI OF CALIFORNIA VERL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
248k BAUMANN AVE
SAN LORENZO CA 394580
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el -facty ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ swsereroo

pink -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", I"

Site iD# Z__g_/_f Site Name %/Z?p 5 aﬂ/‘z’)‘y %ay 's Date /_[/jéa,fg
Site Address 17 ? 30 W g’/ﬂ’% ﬂWI’Q
City Oﬂ’% UW% Zip 945% Phone

- MAX AMT stored >» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

nspection Categories:
——__1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———- il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
—=_ ll, Under gr cund Storage Tanks

Evhite -env.heafth} ALAMEDA CO UNW’ DEPARTME NT OF ;\:gr]nzc:i': ?:IAB;IXSSI;WY

* Calif. Administratio{h%ie (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) j’ g9 —

ggon”""" (%
comnetl @i ON S7¢ _7opty 77 Wi
A THE Jlowale  0F 75t S L
VN 1 USTS .  TAIE [ Bty DicfunlG
2.0 r CELRITI )« 729 3 SHIS SrenlS
clle | loF diget fuse Acicrse W STRz0 € IF
’ ]\[LY_.I' Mﬁw) Bl /pet s

9300 %u/& 2 (Msi 7O BE [USroveD.

Bl S st gern 27
7 w",zﬂwv/wd

PN A6 L) Y (et A0 MADIS]

0 ST7Etpre Y Ren mSITAT -

[CUWHED 10 1P T [KeIpromd [Tearm [pojFet -
DI Sl =)7-5F  FrerusfD BED fak. (Cowifp £s
T TEA I fBsniator 7= THE 1ok 84T o) -
[£:.0 SAvANLE THUE) Alom EXipI#T70n/ -

Contact C_‘f}"’b'}f&/@\/ é?%é’??—
Title EQu OmenT (HB555%.
s s

Signature

Inspector

Signature Lot kBT B
5 .
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“ [wh:te c-eny. health) ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502

sélow iy |+ ENJIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stoser-eroo

pink  -files
. Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

Sitem#@' Site Name %WD S/ dﬂ/_,.)r‘/ ymy,snate!l/[_g/_ig
SiteAddr&ésar/7f30 ULE CHisT  [4AD

City % VW Zip 945% Phone

. T MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, S5 gal., 200 cft.?

nspection Categories;
——— |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
—c— |t. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
i— IH. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

T Calif. Administr?atigh@a (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) Ef 7 9

: géﬂs v (%

onmertsl” (g 21%% 0N 578 Japtr 75 WG
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N R Dy Tk
: Title E G Lpire T AU D) SR, nspector Mf égﬁ m .
Signature 5“20 “f‘--' { / /’»’/?f i . ' B
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\ ! L
REF./ -
ACCT, -# f( .

|

Ef
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA | o2
OFFICE OF THE AUDITIOR-CONTROLLER : 20

_ MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT Ne 787774
P [ 330.w | .00
0 AL T)u')uqmr Jchmz hurdred fwondy——— m//czr DOLLARS
) cAsH 7] PERSONAL/CASHIER 'S /CHEGK /M. 0. # 6?3’0&7‘ || OTHER:

T T ERRP L) 01?50 Lerclly Qcks C4 Cokland (A _TH05 |+

| DATES th Cp.Corp. La\(p Chabt ¥d. Cosin \lalley 948Y4L | -
] 1" /5 ?f I RECBIVED ava ‘ DEPT. uo.:f%%) ‘%S'ifj y

110-1 {Rev 10/83) 07123E (08) DTSthbutmn White - Payor Yellow & Pink - Depart. |
i b R St e et i R o e o S
1 '\.cx::s‘t:'rc"*vuj..u:y T ' [ TUATTTTTIEOYY * ‘.1.[6‘ L e e S
v BOX COcomroranon [Teovouw [ paamversie (XD ocalaGency [ coungracency® [ STATEAGENGY® [ FEDERAL-AGENCY®
TO INDICATE DISTRICTS . .
* ¥ oweer of UST s & pubic agency. conlete the following: ree of supanvisor of civision, saction or ofics which pensiss pebsT S C€Phen Gehrett, Maint. Diwv.
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1GASSTAT!ON D 2 DISTRIBUTOR D Rggsg\:,:‘?]lgﬂ #OF TANKS AT SITE | ELP. A |, D. # (optional)
{7 3 Farm ] 4 ProcessorR [X] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 3
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optionat
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Gehrett, Stephen 510-843-8314 Lopez, Gil 510--881--1833 x--3212
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

Public Safety DIspatch 510 881::1833| Public Safety DIspatch 881.-1833
ii. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
East Bay Regional Park District Stephen Gehrett

MAILING GR STREET ADDRESS . v boxio indcate 1 momioua, X1 wocat-acency ] stATE-AcEMGY
P.0O. Box 5381 (CJcorropaTioN [ PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME STATE 2ZIP GODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Oakland ! CaA 94605 . pl0 635-.0135

Il TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) ,

NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
East Bay Regional Park District Stephen Gehrett

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS _ Vv baxiondcs [ nDVIDUAL CL) wocaLagency [ STATEAGENCY
P.O. Box 5381 (] corPoRATION [ PAATNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY (] FEDERAL-AGENGY

CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Oakland CA 94605 510 635~0135

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9668 if questions arise.
YK ta (2[4 [0T0 (1[5 ] [1]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

v bubindcas L) 1 SERNSURED [ ] 2 GUARANTEE [ ] 3NSURANGE [ ] 4 SURETYBOND [ 5 LETTEROFGREDT [ ] 6 EXEMPTION L] 7 STATE FUND
] 2 STATE FUND & CHIEF FNANCIAL OFFICERLETTER [ 9 STATERUND & CERTIFICATE OF DEFOSTT L} 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM  [] 59 OTHER

VL. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal noification and biling will be sent o the tank owner unfess box | or 1l is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L3 .1 wm]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK CWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) - - | TANK OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHOAYNEAR,
Stephen Gehrett g, EX2.P0 FEquipment Manager Nov. 16, 1998
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY 4
COUNTY # i JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

LTI 0]

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL ]EENSUS THACT # - OPTIONAL I &UPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE « OPTIONAL




S 18 aneved

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

P\

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARKONLY L) 1 NEW PERMIT

ONE ITEM

[} 2 RENEWAL PERMIT
[ 4 amenpED PEAMIT

[ s cHANGE OF INFORMATION
6 TEMPORARY SITE GLOSURE

D 7 PERMANMENTLY CLOSED SITE

[ 2 NTerm PERMIT

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME . NAME OF OPERATOR
South County Corporation Yard East Bay Regional Park DIstrict
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL & (OPTIONAL)
17930 Lake Chabot Road Arcadian Drive
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE "+ | SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Castro Valley CA 94546 510- 8381 1833 x--3212
TOTNDBJgiTE T JcomporaTion [ NDVIDUAL  [] PARTNERSHIP [R] LOCAL-AGENCY (] countvagencY® [ STATE-AGENCY®  [] FEDERAL-AGENCY*
DISTRICTS o .
* M owner of UST 15 a public agency, corplete ine foligwing: nama of supervisor of division, section o office which op ﬂ'mUSTStePhen Gehrett, Maint. Div.
Tl ¢ IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE LA LD ional
PE OF BUSINESS E] 1 GAS STATION C] 2 DISTRIBUTOR I’:i RESEIRVA ‘n[QN # Al AT S ( EF D. # foptional)
[] 3 FARM [} 4 PROCESSOR [A] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 3
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME [LAST, FIRST) PHONE #WITH AREA CODE
Gehrett. Stephen 510-843 8314 Lopez Gil 510 881 1833 x 3212
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA GODE
Public Safety DIspatch 510 881 1833| Public Safetv DIspatch 881 1833

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
East Bay Regioaml Park District Stephen Gehrett
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxio mdeats 7 mpwiouaL (X7 LOCAL-AGENCY (] STATEAGENCY
P O Box 5381 [ comPoRATION  [] FARTNERSHP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
ey %MEk ) STATE ZIP GODE PHONE § WITH AREA CODE
akland CA 94605 510 635 0135
{ll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) F
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
East Bay Regional Park District Stephen Gehrett
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v broodale ] NDIVIDUAL (X1 ocar-acency [ STATE-AGENGY
P.O. Box 5381 3 corpomaTion [l pARTMERSHP (] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
akiand 9460 510 635--0135

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise.
TY (TK) HQ “ (oJofilsJifi|

V. PETROLEUM UST-FINANGIAL RESPONSIBILITY - {MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

v boxloindcats  22) 1 SELFINSURED 1) 2 GUARANIEE [ J 3 msummnce T JssueEveond [} sLEMEROFCREDT [ s mxewemon 7 STATERUND
[T] 8 STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERLETTER (L] 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT [ 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM T 99 OTHER

VL. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner uniess box | or It is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L[] wi ] ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) \jﬂ TANK OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAYYEAR
Stephen Gehrett g, g7 9, ngiiz;?—-Eqﬁppmentuﬁanager Nov. 16, 1998
£
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

00D OER LI 0,

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) CR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORM A (6:65) OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLERENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
B-85
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e T STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROLBOARD | A2
be -FORM B

%\%\5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICAT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

ONE [TEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT 8 TANK REMOVED

MARK ONLY [:] 1 NEW PERMIT [:f 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [:] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION % 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK iS INSTALLED: South County Corporation Yard. Lake Chabot

. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY If UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD # 2 B. MANUFACTURED BY:

’ Century Fibdrglass
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNYEAR) 1978 D TANK CAPACITY N GaLlons: 8 . 000

I

{l. TANK CONTENTS IF A4 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. ' .

"a (R 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (C14on B, c. 24 tapeuLam UNEAOED [ | 3 DIESEL [ | © AVIATION GAS

0 1 PRODUCT {1 1> eRemuM UnieaDED || 4 GASAHOL || 7 METHANOL
[] 2 rerroLeum [] so empry 1 PR P tsssimenl T il R

[] 3 cHemcat PRODUCT [0] 5 unxnown [[] 2 waste ] 2 tea0ep [ ] s9 omvER DESCRIBE IN TEM D BELOW)

D, IF {A1}15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mamK ONE ITEM ONLY It BOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND €

DOUBLE WALL (] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] s INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN

A. TYPE OF L]
5 2 siveLs walL [ ] 4 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT ] o9 otHer

SYSTEM

1 BARE STESL [} 2 STANLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
5 CONCRETE ™) & POLYVINVL CHLORIDE [__] 7 ALUMINUM [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
9 BRONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 85 UNKNOWN (] e oTHER

B. TANK
MATERIAL
(Primary Tank)

C. INTERIOR 1 RUBBER LINED [ 2 Awkvp Liniva [_] 3 EPoXy UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR 'S GLASS LINING ] & ununeD [] o5 unknown [ 5o otien 77 BERG/4 55

COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES . NO___

O0000| &

D'ggfq%!g:gn 1 + PoLyETHvLENE WRaP [ ] 2 COATING [ 3 vy whap TS| 4 FIBERGLASS REINFCROED PLASTIC
PROTECTION L[] 5 CATHODIG PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE - [ ] 95" unsnowa [T] s omER A
o)
SPILL CONTAINMENTINSTALLED (YEAR) ki OVERFILL FREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) 5 5 y
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop Tuse YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES no_ %

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LUNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AL 9o OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A@4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/COATING A U 38 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A ¥ 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION AL 95 UNKNOWN AU 23 OTHER

1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK® 2 LNE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTHTAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ' Mchionu [ 2 L nethess 773 calovs [ 4 Eecmouc un ATMATC PN | o9 g dD55 OF 5 &

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER B ANNUAL TANK
L ‘gil:;:- CZECK 5 2 KESSRs TN MONITORING ] GAUGING MONITORING TESTING
7 NUCUS INTERSTITIAL & WEEKLY MANUAL [ ] 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN || 9o OTHER
L] 7 SN [lssm Vek Bt [ ] 1o Mo [

Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PerMANENT CLOSURE INPLACE)

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY QF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
11-02--68 SUBSTANCE REMAINING ___ G2 GALLONS werTmateriaLe  Yes [ N[

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME DATE
fFR'm‘ED&S'GW“‘Qﬁ Stephen Gehrett for EBRPD Nov. 16. 19
7 7 —

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THESTATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

) COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK &
STATE D4 (OO OGO OWRICIA0N] #Pisy
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM € MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (5-95)



. -
> . I [ 4 s -

’ K STAT:ZJF r;AE‘l:aTéNIA
16 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD T
41 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [C1 1 new permT 7] % RENEWAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE TTEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY T. 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS WsTALLED; SOUth County Corporation Yard, Lake Chabot

[. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNERS TANK 1.0.§  +

C DATE INSTALLED Momavvear) 1978 . TANK CAPACITY IN Gauons: 8, 000

B, MANUFACTURED BY: Century Flberg iass

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A [%) 1 MoTOR vERICLE FUEL ) 2o B o, [ ta REGULR UNEMOED [ | 5 OIESEL | 6 AVIATIONGAS
1b PREMIUM UNLEADED 4
[ 2 petROLELM [] eo empTY (% 1 rrobucT [ ] 1o preun twsoed [ | 4 @asaHoL [ ] 7 METHANOL
{1 1o wioaase umesomn [ ] 5 geTruse [ 8 Mes
[[] 3 cHemicaL PROBUCT [] o5 unknown (] 2 waste [ ] 2 eApeD [ | 99 OTHER (DESCRISE IN {TEM 9. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#:

Bl TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONEITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES 1N BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF T 1 1 pouste waw [] 3 SiNGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] 5 INTEANAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ | 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM %] 2 swvete wal (] 4 smaLe watL N A vAULT ] o omen
B. TANK [] 1 BaREsSTEEL [T ] 2 s7amLess STEEL [K] s risereLass [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ ] 5 CONCRETE [ & pouvvinvl GHLORIDE [ ] 7 Alumenum {1 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
{Primary Tank) ™) ¢ prONZE [] 10 GALvanIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ _] 99 OTHER
¢. INTERIOR (] 1 Russer LINED [] 2 aukvp uning [T] 3 ePoxy UNING  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING /
LINING OR [] s cLass uming [ & ununep [ ] 5 unkwown  [X) 99 OTHER FrEERGIASS
COATING S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO__
D. %ﬂg‘gu ["] 1 POLYETHVLENE wRAP [ | 2 COATING [] & vinvi wrap  [R] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION r_—] 5§ CATHODIC PROTECTION D 91 NONE [__] 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER -
S TR E G STALD W 7 2 OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIEMENT IS TALLED (YEAR) __# ¥
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. prop Tuse YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND R U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPUICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A(g1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEFIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION AI:UJT SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PvO) P 4 FIBERGLASS FIPE a
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 5 100% METHANQL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U © GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER
1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 LINE TIGHTNESS. 3 CONTNUCUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP ? y
D. LEAK DETECTION [ | DETECTOR Cl TEBTING ] MOMTORING Ll LEAK BETECTOR [ SHUTDOWN E! 99 OTHER-/oTﬁ—»—m
DTN
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADQZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK
LI ‘::'5‘:;: CHES‘ IS RECONCILIATION A I Ls Sairomne = ¢ TEsme
7 CONTINUGUS INTERSTITIAL 9 WEEKLY MANUAL [ ] 10 MONTHLY TANK $5 UNKNCWA 58 OTHER
L 7 oo L} ssn ] o ey AL [ ] o vonms O -
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFOBMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED D, T USED (MO/DAY/VR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
1256 25'¢ CBSTANGE REvaNG TR GALLONS wertwateriaLz. YES T Mo

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNER'S W f . DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATU d; Stephen Gehrett for EBRPD Nov. 16, 19298

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER 1S COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # )
- Y 7
STATE D O] UI00 ORIk CIOCODED #0sy
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM € MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD 8E ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB (6-95)
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L 2] STATE 87 GALFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

& \ Y COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (7] 1 new PERMIT [] s meNEwAtL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

ONE [TEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT [_—_| 4 AMENDED PERMIT (e MR DO g 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: South County Corporation Yard

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN -
A OWNER'S TANK 1D, # 3 B MANUFAGTURED BY: contymy Fiberglass
C DATE INSTALLED (MOMDAY/YEAR} 1878 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS' 2 (3(0
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A [X] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL mER N c. | ] tamecuanuncoss {X] 3 DIESEL || 6 AVIATION GaS
1b PREMIUM UNLEADED
[ 2 pemmoLsum £ %0 ewery [X] 1 rropucr b PREMIM U [ 4 easaoL [] 7 memHanoOL
[ 1 1c mmarapE umiesoed [ | s JeTrRUEL [} 8 Mes
[] 3 cHeEmicaL PRODUCT ] 95 uNKNOWN [] 2 waste [} 2 eaven [ | 99 OTHER(DESCRBE IN[TEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF (] 1 pousLE waLL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM | | 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM (X1 2 sinaee waw ] 4 sinGLE waLL IN A vAULT [] s oTHER
B, TANK [ 1 saresTERL {1 2 sTamEss STESL 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL {1 s concReTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [C] 8 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) ™ ¢ gronzE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTMER
¢. INTERIOR {1 1 mueBer unep [ 2 AkyD UNmNG [ ] 3 EPoxy UNING [] 4 PHENOUIC LINING
LINING OR ™ 5 aLass uNiNG [] & UNUNED [] o5 umnown  [R] o0 otier_fiberglass
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ MO___
D. g())(;g?)[sofgu [7] 1 poLvemviene wrap [ ] 2 COATING [] 5 vinv. wrap (&) 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION 3 s catvopicPROTECTION [ 9% NONE [ ] o5 unknowN ] 99 oTHER
SPILL CONTAINMENT NS TAL LED (YEAH] OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, eft. prop TUBE YES % NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES no__ X
IV. PIPING INFORMATION GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 9% OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DQUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (pvcm@a FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CCNCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U} 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAX 2 UNE TIGRTNESS 3 CONTINUOLS INTERSTIAL [ 4 ELECTRONIC LWE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP "
D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1" &y (32 Home ] MOMTORING [ toak oreeron. L) S [} 99 o _

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

O v oo 59 * Rmp ™ Clopowe,,, L Aroure vow L1 goong uren [0 g
17 S INTERSTITIAL (J & sm 8 WEEKLY MANUAL [ MONTHLY TANK {7 o5 unknown {j9e omER
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PeamMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE}
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOIDAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF o 3. WASTANKFILLEDWITH  ygo NG
- 07 - é éb SUBSTANCE REMAINING L GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? [ ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

S OWNERSMMME  Stephen Gehrett for EBRPD . Z/W Hov. 16, 199

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELDA O] ldll  [0d8L106) [AdU00B) sy
PERMIT NUMSER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB {6-05) FOR0O34B-RT



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE QFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES o

T Jves m’no Clves Bl ne THE

AGENCY USE ONLY ;-

REPORT BEEN FILED 7 THIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE

REPORT DATE CASE®

LAO.AZ,;Qj 1.8, o e m:_

) SHEET% %?EBACKP EOFTHIS FORM. .

Roilrr Wizro) 501567478 me/—a:

REPRESENTING [3 OWNERIGPERATOR [__] REGIONAL BOARD ﬁAWOR AGENCY NAME
LocAL AGENCY [ ] OTHER

REPORTED BY

Y131 1Rk BRY Patpiy  AEmEoR S 97502

NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

ST BAY Lbtriswm PAOK DT wwoom | STEAHSIGEHRETT | 57881 (833

RESPONSIBLE
PARTY

2501 ORy220y Bt Buod  BEGG, cf 776/8

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE}

SouTh Coun™ YHA ERRPD 570188/ 19334

SITE LOCATION

11930 Late LintiT Roro MM proeor 7751

IMPLEMENTING
AGENCIES

LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

Coury oF mamép BV AT RoBERT WEsTon, |50 5476781

:3")“1"°2wcac,£ Chwck. HorDley | Gip 6222433

2 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
]
9 DieSec L oo
2%
9=
@ (] unhows
T DBGOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [} INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING NUISANCE CONDITIQNS
w
z Mg N‘|| 2_5 J [C1 wawkTest [ ] TANKREMOVAL D¢ otuer us; /y(JDjﬁ(CFH/d
& | PATE DIsCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
= v
z d d d 4 BT unknown {1 REMOVE CONTENTS [ ] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE MREPAIR PIPING
G | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ REPAIR TANK [_] CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
w0
2 YES NO IF YES, DATE REPLAGE TANK OTHER
al Cdves ] W o d ]
= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
& Lee
£3 [C] 7ankiEak ] unknown [} overrre M RUPTURE/FAILURE 1 sPiL
jo3
i N PIPING LEAK (] omen { ] corrosion [] unknown (] otuer

CASE
TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
UNDETERMINED | ] SOILONLY [ GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

z 2 E’ NO ACTION TAKEN ] PRELTANARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
o
gl [ teaceemGooNFRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY ] POST GLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[+

{77 meMEDIATION PLAN [] CASE GLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) ] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

CHECK APPROPRIATE AGTION(S
2 pitiiniiielicles ! B EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (€0} "} REmOvVE FREE PRODUCT (FF [} ENHANGCED 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
5 &l [ carsmen [ excavates TREATED) [T ] PumP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT}[ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
=

Z2| [] CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) (] NoACTION REQUIRED (NA} [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] ventsol vs)
[+

[] vaCUUM EXTRAGT (v&) ] em=rion

COMMENTS

Steriond PrPinG FovL DIGEC BIsPEIsEe FounD UGhtadt
JNTD BALGL AT WnioN.

HSC 05 (890}

OUNTY oF Hiamenh GV HEwi#-

22/2
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pProject Specialist (print)

1. Business Name

Rusiness Owne

2. Site Address

City

tréle >

Spmflipst

* # % Complete accord

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENG e ppTED

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVI
80 SWAN WaY, ROOM 200
CA 94821

o DHONE NO. 415/271-4320
appronl SRS F2 At pollp e

2 ’rt/ ‘ < . . .
LAE Anrvi§is of Lo/ (5 wihe(if
frv’c'a_m/f’/tr@i'/?//’) < freli D s -3
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UNDERGRO

EAST BAY REGIONAT, PARK DT

These plans have

VE i

NT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telophone: [415) 874-7237

bean reviewed and found %o be arrapt-
able and esentislly meet the requirements of Sta'- 2nd
local heslth laws. Changes to your plans indicated 1 s
Department are to assure compliance with State an’ !
laws. The project proposed herein is now reloased ¥ -

\ance of any required building permits for constructic *

One copy of these accopted plans must be on the i-: -*!
available to all contractors and craftsmen involved w5
the removal.

or alterations of these plans and specificeti s
to this Depariment and fo the Firz and
Building lnspection Department to determine if <uh
changes meet the requirements of State and local laws.
Notify this Department at loast 48 hours prior to the

foliowing required ingpections:
—_— ._Zb.Removal of Tank and Piping

apling

Any change
must be submitted

Final Inspection
lssuance of a permit to operate is dependent on com-
pliance with accepted plans and all applicable laws and
regulations.
THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT
OETAINING THESE iNSPECTIONS.

.

UND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
ing to attached instructions *

STRIOT

r EAST BAY REGICONAL PARK DTSTRICT

SOUTH COUNTY CORPORATION YARD

OFF ACCESS RD,OFF LAKE

ZQ%ABOT

94

RD OBRKLANR CA.

546

3. Mailing Address EAST BAY REGTONAL PARK DISTRICT

2950
city

PERALTA OAKLAND CA

4. Land Owner

94605

Phone 510 635-0135

,§%5T BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

2950 PERALTA

Address

OAKLAND CA

5. Gener=+—



<

| GJ Contractor

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC

2ddress 11 WEST 9TH ST

city Phone

SANTA ROSA Ca 895401 707 545 0360

o . A/B-1/5C-61

License TypegC-45/8C-10 ID4 224358

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS CERTIFICATION
LICENSE NO.224358

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _HARQLD DYE Title _ OPERATIONS

Phone 707 545 0360

¢. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 1-250GAL WASTE OIL.

Length of piping being removed under this plangNgn

Total number of tanks at facility _onE
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *=
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name H&H ENVIRIOMENTAL SERVICES  gpa I.D. No CA.004771168

0334 1 31 93

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

' ' 94107
city SAN FRANCISCO ctate OB 2ip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
CA.004771168

Name H& H _ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES EDA I.D. No.

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

City __SAN FRANCISCO State CAzjp 94107
- 2 —

rev 12/90
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c) Tank and piping TransperTer

* Name H&H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES £paA I.D. Ho. CAD.O0471158
zauler License No. 0334 License EXt. Date 1/31/¢2
sddress 220 CHINA BASIN
city SAN FRANCISCO grate _Cn Zip 34107

d) Tank and Piping Dispesal Site
Nanme .H&H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES £PA I.D. No. CAD.00471158
address 220 CHINA BASIN
city SAN FRANCISCO state CA _ zip 94107

11, Experienced sample Collector
Name _ NEAL SILER
Ccapany ENGINEERING - SCIENCE. INC.
nddress 13U SARIIA WILLASS SaRAY . SUITE 208
city ALAMEDA stace CA zip 94501 Thone (510)765-3100

12. Laboratory

Name

CHROMALAB, INC.

address 2239 OMEGA ROAD, NO.1

city

SAN RAMON state CA 2ip 94583
state certification No. £ 694 (1094)
No [X]

-3 . Have tanks or pipes jeaked in the past? Yes [ 1

1f yes,

descrikbe.

rev 12/90
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14. Describe methodé to be used for rendering tank inert

30#0F DRY ICE WILL BE USED FOR EVERY 1000GAL.CAPACTTY

/ Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,. all as§ociated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks."h%l acc?s§1ble gssociateﬁ
piping must then be removed. . Inaccessible piping must be
plugged. : - ;

The Bay Area Air ouality Management District (771-6000} , along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contactesd

for tank removal permits.

Fire departments typically reguire tze

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tani

inertness.

It :is the.contractor's responsibility to bring a

working -combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertnpess.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank

Capacity

) Use History
(see instructions)

Material to

bs sampled
(tank contents,
so0il, ground-
water, etc.)

Location azd
Depth of
Samples

250GAL.

WASTE OIL

S01L

GROUND
WATER

IF SOIL APPEBRS

-BE ABOVE GROUND

WATER TABLES,CO
SAMPLES 1 FOOT
NATIVE SOIL.

IF WATER IS PRE

TWO SAMPLES OF
WATER USING A

THEN COLLECT o:E OR

TO

LLECT
INTO

SENT

HE
ILER

One soil sample must be collected for every 2
A ground water sample nmust be co
water be present in the excavation.

is removed.

rev 12/90
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

10YARDS

Stockpiled Soil

. (Estimated)

Sampling Plan

1 SO0IL, SAMPLE PER TANK FROM
FORWARD OR PUMP END

Stéckpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and aszociated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board racommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See atitached Table 2.

%%
D
R
&)
) 3
Contazminant EPa, DHS, or Other EPa, DHS, or Methc;‘ <
Sought Sample Preparation ~Other Analysis Dat§Ctlcz
. Method Number Mathod Number Limit
SOIL..... %
' 3
0O & G STANDARD METHOD "MODIFIED 8015 .005PPM \5
5520 D & F 50 PPM )
&
X
WATER... %
* .
0 &G 5529C & F 5520 C & F 5,000PPB Q.
~
a)
3
S

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions

rev 12/90
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‘ . _ . _. PRODUCER: WOODRUFF_S 7y
18. Submit Worker's Compensation certificate copy 220 BUSH"S%W R

7TH FLOOR
Name of Insurer FATRMONT TNSURANCE SAN. FRANCISCO-

< ) CA,94104
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Encleose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report chall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.

- (see Instructions)

2. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to cobtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work 1s to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

T understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closurs plan, I will
contact the project Eazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) . PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC. HAROLD._DYE
Signature 1rlc¢,LLD AD?A i
Date [Pk Sk

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name {please type) EAST BAY REGTONATL. PARK DISTRICT

Signature ﬂ/ T en {fl&

Date £-CF- 93

rev 12/90



- INSTRUCTIONB

General Instructions

e S e ——e—

Three {3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department. :

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

cite at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. .

Ttem Specific Instructions

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324~1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual ligquids and sludges are To be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK BISTORY AND SAMPLING TNFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

ILocation and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
fwo feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90 ' .



1.7. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

. A site specific Health and sSafety plar must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

p) Identification of health and safely hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemnical
hazards; .

c) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits toc ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or te other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
g) Decontamination procedures;:

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.):

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

3) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. &
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any
standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90 ' .



NOTE: These requirements are gxcerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,

_ March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites zmay
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN .
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

' a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c) Property Lines;
d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets:

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
- pulled.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, Rust
accompany the plans.

51. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited guantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT )
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b} Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 12/90



Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered

_ within the excavation, a description of root holes or other

d)

)

g)
h)

i)

3}

potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any cbhserved free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

To-acale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
puildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the

Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reporté%

Copies of "TSDF to Generator® Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,

contaminated soil, etc.):; and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated scil hauled offsite. :

rev. 12/%0 ] s
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALVYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEARS

HYDROCARBON ILEAK

Unknown Fuel’

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
¥erosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non—-chlorinated Sclvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOII. ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 Or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional-—-—-;—
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or B240
TPH AND BTX&LE 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CI, HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 oxr 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

C &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 824¢C
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METAIS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni

WATER ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID({5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(3030)

BTX&E 602 or &24

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(3030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTXEE 602 or 624
CI, HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTXEE 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0 & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CI, HC 601 or 624

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

BCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE.

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs} or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri~Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a_ Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppn (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atous,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil ccmpanies are being encouraged or required by the
federal govermment to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce alr emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MITBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal



1.

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE §#2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSBIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
.are accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsc can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table $2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzsd
and characterized by GCFID with a fused.capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methedology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a “first cut" with
“dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper Qa/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be reguired if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic {naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. -
Standard Methods™ 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPE D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O & &G 50.0 5,000.0



~

Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

-

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.
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) . ‘DEPARTMENT . OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
: - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAXIAND, CA 94621

A,W,wwt. (s sv82eeh PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

|~

4
ust s REMED 3closgers Pibwine, - ACCEPTED

*

Y Slrck fphove Gl #‘Amﬁ-/wt&y Frd T DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

I g TN NEAES PlINDBD [0 NECARD TP

: s B8 MENTAL
i3 IRD wintd vs? /s Loé}é_b /Lﬁfﬁ/f?- 470 - 27th Stret, Third Floo

Oakland, CA 94512
Talephore: {#15) 874.7237

Thete plans hava bean feviewed and found fo be sccept-
>y ,,.Fo %04 ﬁ”f able and essertially mest the tequiréments of State and

Cov ﬁ” M"Nj ?t/'ﬂ Ares J Jocal health laws. Changes to your plans indicated by this
9pu . . . Department are to assure compliance with State ard focat

laws. The projact propossd hetein is now released for issu-

Project ;Speglal ist: ance of any required. building permifs for construction.
One copy of thess accapted plans must be on the job and

1.

aveilable to all contmcfors end ceaffsmen involved with
the construction and installation,

“/3/% Any change or atterations of thesa plans and specifications

must be sabmitted fo this Department and fo the Fire and
Buillding Inspsction Depariment to detormine if such
changes meet the requirements of State and local laws.

Notify this Departmant at lsast 48, hours prior fo the

following required i ctians:
- ) Prossure Tost -

Pre-Covering of Tenk and ?Iping‘
Final inspection

lssuance of a pormit Yo operate is dependent on com-
pliance with accepted plans and ofl appliceble lews and
reguliations. -

THERE 15 A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT
OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS.

UNDERGROUND TANK INSTALIATION PIAN . ’
% * % Complete according to attached instructions * * %

Business Name EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

Business Owner _ EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
SOUTH COUNTY CORPORATION YARD

2. Site Address 17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

3.

4-

City, State

Mailing Address _ EAST BAYREGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

city _ CASTRO VALLEY CA

Zip _94546 _ Phone510 635 0135

city?20 PERALTA OAXS CT.,0AKLAND Gaip _ 94605Phone 510 635 0135
EA _ :
Land Owner ST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT : :

2950 P
Address ERALTA QAXS CT.

OAKLAND CA




5. Tank Information: Note: any special treatment to prevent.corrosion,
details of -cathodic protection, piping -coatings, and any ' special or
unigue equipment not otherwise noted. 15 :gallon minimum -overfill
protection is required. Attach appropriate manufacturer brochures and

instructions for clarity.

Manufacturer Model }Size(gal.) [Material/Design'|Contents

CONVAULT pseoa 500 INSIDE STEEL TANK]

~ [ENCASED IN 6 INCHES
~-[OF CONCRETE WITH

OUTSIDE EPOXY ‘-

COATING. MOUNTED| ON

" A 6 "IN :PAD "OF -CONDRETE

Monitoring Eq* Model’ Manual/Auto|line leak Detect{Monitoring Meth

CAPABLE . OF
MONITORING -
PRIMARY AND
SECONDARY

CONTAINMENT. N/A

* a copy of the manufacturer's brochure must be submitted with tank
installation diagrams. It must show test methods and procedures.

Rev 2/92 -2=



6. Contractor

Address PETROLEUM ENGINEERING TNC 11 W _OTH ST

City SANTA ROSA CA 94501 Phone _707 s/ n3an

License Type" A,B-1,5C61.5C34,D23 ID$ _ 274358

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certifjcate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Submit Worker's éompensation Certificate copy

Name of InsurerfAIRMONT INSUREANCE

8. Contact .person for installation HAROLD DYE

Phone 707 545 0360  qjt1e  OPERATIONS

= Submit 3 set of scaled Blue Prints: consisting of detailed
engineering descriptions of +the installation and must include the
following information:

a) North Arrow, property Lines, location of all structures;

b) plan views and elevations of tanks, piping runs, and dispensers,
as well as schematics of all appurtenant equipment and monitoring
devices to be installed, utilities;

c) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

d) Depth to ground water; and

e} All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
installed/modified.

f) electrical and wiring diagrams, including emergency shutoff.

g) installation specifications and constructien standards to be
followed. .

10. Enclose Deposit:
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on the
Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans. The time spent on the project will be charged on an
hourly basis at the current service rate. Any refund at the
conclusion of the project will be refunded to the owner or his/her
designee. :

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent to
the landowner.

11. Of the three sets of plans submitted, two will be returned after
review and approval. Next you must contact the appropriate fire and
building departments for any required permits. You must schedule at
least 3 days in advance for the following inspections: piping
inspection prior to covering, and final inspection prior to
Ooperating. A precision test will be required on the system to assure
1t does not leak. Any dquestions or problems should be refered
directly to the specialist assigned to your project.

By I Iros . T



12. Blank Unauthorized Ieak/Contamlnatlon Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regiocnal Water Quallty Contrecl Board (510/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916} 739-2421.

13. As-built plans are to be submitted within 30 days of completion.
Permit Application Forms A, B('s), and C('s) are to be submitted and fees
paid prior to operation of the tanks.

14. A written monitoring plan must be submitted prior to the operation of
the tank and prior to the issuance of a permit.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided .above are correct and true.

15. These _instructions-do not apply in the city limits of ¥Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, Pleasanton, Berkeley, or San Leandro as they
enforcettheir:own*underground:tank:regulatory-program.

I understand that-information in addition to that provided above may be
needed 1in order to -obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health -and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be dcne in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted installation plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working
days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please typefTHROLEUM ENGINEERING

Signature AROLD DYE £74L¢411£7A9;29

Date 6 9 92

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type)
Signature EAST BAY REGIONAL PARKS DISTRICT \gﬁﬂ A £ 4o /0Ty
Date 6 20 92

Rey 2797 .
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Exhibit I

Executive Ordex G—?Q-lls

Convault Inc.

Overhead Hose Retractor N
P~V Valve -

Yvanlited Above .Ground Gasoline ‘Tank
Configuration

LT : R
- c . . - . . T e
148 - il T . TR

o o Assembly ) o N

Coax;al Hose

- -:Coaxiil=ZFill~aéaptor - .-
iy v.+andiCap . Rt B h

Vapor

Return

Nozzle- Swivel{egual
rogreater than.45 )

e ww

Gasoline Filuid _ Hose

ase (Island}-gyivel

\/

1 [

NOTES s

maximun flowrate in excess, of ‘10 gpm.

used in conjunction with approved vapor .check valves. .

The maximum hose_length is 3 1/2£feet.

the zame dimension reguirement as shown.

ed.,

tank or must he easzly accessihle for llquld removal., 3,

7.

ponents must be met,

If a remote dispenser (not located con top of tank) is. used,
reguirements of Executive Order 6-70-52 AI, Exhibit 5 must be +
In addition, a vaper tight, local Fire Marshal approved liquié tr
installed at the low point in the vapor return piping must be irpst

Specific components are listed in Exhibit 2 of this Executive Qrdéar.

A flow limiter is required on a2ll gaseline dispensers that have z

The Emco Wheaton -Model 2 4000 Series nozzles are permitted only when

Drawing shows a 1000 gallon tank, 500 gallon tanks are approvedé with

The trap must either inclnde a pump to pump liguisd” back to the

i-
s
of

if applicable.

. Requirements of Executive Order G-70-102 xelat;ng to Phase I com-
The PV valve specified herein
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4109 Zeering Rd., Denair, CA 95316
§00-222-7098 209-6327571
AXIOM FAX 209-632-4711

THE CONVAULT ALTERNATIVE
A POLLUTION SOLUTICH
CONYAULT is a steel tfank:douhle.contained in a.concrers. yanir
that wrasts £" above the grovndcn a.concrets slah for leasy
ronitoring -and viseal inerecticn.

Virtual elimination of potential unseen leskage resulting in
ground water contamination as often experienced with wmder—
ground tanks.

Approved in mast locstions by Fire Officials for install—

gtions ab Schools, Fire Departments, Utilities, Govermment
facilities and other bueinesses who damend environpentatly
clean and safe fuel and weste oil systems.

Complies with local Hazardous Materials Storage Ordinances
and has monitorable secondary containment and labeling spaca.

Six inch thick reinforced concrete shell of monolithic
design provides physical and ballistic protection.and a 2
hour fire wall around the tank. The thermal mass formed by
the concrete exterior minimizes temperature change and
vaparization of the tank contents,

30 year varranty opticn available on primary tank.

Approved by Fire Chief and Environmental Agencies and can be
placed to mest or exceed minimm distances for above ground

Storage and dispensing.

Designed with low center of gravity to withstand tipping
during earthguakes and other natural disasters. Earthquake
restraint hardware available.

Bo State registering required as with underground tanks.
Eliminates sur-charge fess and annual testing costs.

L o D] R o S SR S

e o et i



CONVAULT is .certified by the State Of California Air
Resources Board for Balance Ph_se 2 Vaoor Rec:overy Executive

Order G-70-116.
Underground -tank system design énginéeriﬁg is not needed to -

bid and install CONVAULTS.This savings alone will usually pay o
for CONVAULT, which is a cou'plete fuelmg system equlpped wzth
P and other. accessorles whan ﬁehvered c.-

CCNVAULTM “are:arch:.tectm-ally plaasmg and *f:.t_z.n w.th
other-modern-or -contemorary :Gesign. ,Extenorm TCcaEn
b2 renewsd or—madetometch *cthnf,s*mm-ﬁmly by

.painting.

F INnLLY

'CONVAULT installations cost LESS -THAN ONE HALF as-much as

UNDEREROUND :instatiations. -REMEMEER when the underground
hydrocarbon alarm. system‘rmreaio*'mmamﬁ‘t_fﬂcs ‘goes
off, its probably time to dig up-yourstanks again,
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BOARD OF IRECTORS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL e o v Frosdon
. - Ted Ratke, Freasurer
To: Amir Gholami Date; October 23, 1992 Oiver ol Secetry
ohn O'Donnel!
Department of Environmental Health N e
G?ﬂgra:’ Ihanager
80 Swan Way, Room 200 ot
Qakland, CA 94621
Subject: South County Corporation Yard Zip 94546 ’ZJ}

Above Ground Fuel Tank Work

We are sending you herewith:

Prints, Tracings, Working drawings,
Specifications, Correspondence, Photographs,
X Alameda County Regulations: Responding to Items No. 1 through 20

For the following action:

X For your For your records, X For your review,
information,
X For your Please return, Please retain one copy
action, and return the others
with corrections and
comments,

Comments: If you have any questions, please call me at 635-0135, Ext. 2311.

Thank you.
Date of
Drawing Number original or Copies Description
revision

Parkland Design Department

BY: %E&gggﬁ; 4§ﬁ£;
arren Gee

2950 Peraita Oaks Court - PO. Box 5381 - Oakiand CA 84603 0381 - 510 635 0135 + FAX 510 560.4319



October 23, 1992
Page 1

Alameda County Fire Code Requirements for Above-Ground Flammable
Liquid Storage Vaults

Regulations

Subject: Installation for South County Corporation Yard one (1)

500 gallons waste o0il tank, Castro Valley, CA Zip Code
94546

State of California Air Resources Board Executive Order
G-70-116D Gravity Certification of the ConVault Fuel Vapor
Recovery System. Double wall waste oil tank manufactured by
ConVault. Interior of steel tank shall be U.L, 142 listed and
meet the requirements of NFPA 30 for above-ground tanks.
Steel tank and secondary containment is encased in six (6)
inches of reinforced concrete. Tank will rest on a six (6)
inch thick precast concrete pad furnished by ConVault.

Capacity of the individual tank is 500 gallons. The tank is
located in this area to better serve Redwood County Fire
Protection District Fire Emergency Vehicles and Equipment,
operated and maintained by East Bay Regional Park District.

Emergency pump shut-off switches - not applicable.

Vents shall comply with Uniform Fire Code, Section 79.604.
A 2" diameter vent will discharge upwardly and terminate
12 feet above the ground.

Pumps - not applicable.
Tank openings for filling and gauging is vapor-tight.

The Park District request a variance of Section 79.404

of the Uniform Fire Code, approved by the Park District
Fire Marshal. Storage area will be kept free of weeds,
debris and combustible materials.

The grade of the land is level and poses no danger of a
spill entering a building.

Vault will be protected by 6" diameter concrete filled pipes;
2' below ground in concrete, 4' above ground.

Storage vault will be marked with the words "Flammable
Liquids, keep fire and flames away" lettering minimum 4"
high. Also posted "No Smoking".



October 23, 1992

Page 2
_b%/
o 11. Two fire extinguishers will be located 10 feet from
%ﬂ storage vault.
\¥’ 12. A berm around the storage vault will not be installed.
\ This is a double wall tank with containment within the tank
\

N wu) structure. The District requests waiving this condition.
‘f ﬁﬁi’ 13. The Park District will have the Contractor install a waste
o B oil lockable 5 gallon capacity metal tank with automatic

o .
disposal valve. Metal tank mounted on top of storage vault.
Enclosed please find drawings.
1l4. Dispensing egquipment - not applicable.
\Jdb 15. Static protection - not applicable.
W
wiin (.VQIﬁ. Surrounding area will be free of combustible materials

no less than 25 feet in all directions.
No fencing will be installed.

Vapor recover system - not applicable.
No roof covering will be installed.

a. Initial training of employees will be the responsibility
of the Chief of Park Operations or designate and the
District's Fire Marshall. Training will be annual and
shall include use and care of the tank, emergency spill
procedures, and the use of firefighting equipment.

b. Inventory and Business Plan as mandated by California
State Assembly Bills 2185~2187 are currently being
completed by the Fire Marshal of the East Bay Regiocnal

Park District. Enclosed, please find a bu?igg§§~gaxddm——_a
of the Park District Fire Marshal, whom will address

any questions you might have.
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WASTE OTL RECEPTACLE: A pan designed similar to the overfill protection
to prevent spills of waste oil during the filling process. (oraw/iney
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PETROLETDM]

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
11 WEST NINTH STREET

LICENSE NO. 224358
SANTA ROSA, CA. 95401

TO ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH

ATt iy

HAZARDOUS MATERTALS SECTION
80 SWAN WAY ROOM 200

&ETTEE’S OF TB@NSMUFT&&

DATE JOB NO. ]

"PHONE (707) 545-0360 A'rer'noulo 2 92 B4964 1
FAX (707} 545-7068 AMIR GHOLAMT h
PERMIT APPLICATION E

STTE: E.BAY REGIONAL PARKS DISTRICT

OAKLAND CA 94621

SO COUNTY YARD

CASTRO VALLEY CA

>

WE ARE SENDING YOU [§ Attached (J Under separate’cover via

s

the following items:

[J Shop drawings [3 Prints O Plans 1 Samples O Specifications
0 Copy of letter O Change order (] -
COPIES | DATE NO. DEsémPTmN
3 l PAGES OF ABOVE GROUND CONVAULT TANK WASTE OIL RECEPTACLE.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

OO For approval
O For your use
> 3 As reguested

3 For review and comment !

3 Approved as submitted
i1 Approved as noted

[0 Returned for corrections

] Resubmit_____copies for approval
O Submit
3 Return

copies for distribution

corrected prints

£ FOR BIDS DUE

15 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS__THIS SHOWS CORRECT ACCESSORYTES, WITH WASTE OIL RECFPTABLE ON TOP OF TANK.

I UNDERSTAND THE CLOSURE AND TSTATTATTON PERMIT IS APPROVED AND WILL
BE ISSUED SOON AS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE CODE ARE

Ly aipirlalakngal

LA I 150,

-

CopPY TQ

SIGNED: 9432:‘4_4——&? ;‘Dﬂ—,&
/

1f mrmclmecrired Brm moalf w8 rnoaterd imdAly rmebrfir 1ie = Srereab



PEITROLETLIM,| - LETTER OF TRANSHITTAL

A - DATE 308 NG,
GENERAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 224358 PHONE (707) 545-0360 9 23 92 B4964
i1 WEST NINTH STREET SANTA ROSA, CA. 85401 FAX  (707) 545-7068 mfﬁlﬁ GH®LAMI

To  ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH ° “PERMIT APPLICATION

HARZARDQUS MATERIALS SECTION

SITE: E.BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTR.
SO0.COUNTY CORP YARD

BO SWAN WAY RM 200

OAKLAND CA 94621 CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546
y
» WE ARE SENDING YOU X3 Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings J Prints 0 Plans [l Samples 0 Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order O g
copries | DATE NO. oasc;.atmou

3 COPIES INSTALLATION PLAN

3 CONVAULT SUBMITTALS

3 PRINTS OF TNSTALLATION,SEPERATE

3 PRINTS OF CILOSURE, SEPERATE

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

Xj For approval [ Approved as submitied ! Resubmit copies for approval
O For your use 0O Approved as noted [T Submit copies for distribution
> O As requested {1 Returned for corrections E1 Return corrected prints

0O For review and comment W}

7 FOR BIDS DUE __- 19 {1 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS _E.BAY PARSKS ENGINEERING WHO ORGINALLY SUBMITTED THE CHECK FOR
918.00 BACK IN FEBR, HAS BEEN CONTACTED TO SUPPLY YOU THE ADDITIONAL
459,00 INSTALLATION FEE,

AS BY MY PAST CORRESPONDENCE WITH YOU FROM JULY 15,1992 WE AS THE
CONTRACTOR AS WELL AS E.BAY PARK DISTRICT ARE ANXIOUS TOGET THIS
TANEKE REMOVAL AND INSTALLION STARTED.

¥

: V.
oty L - £

v ems L3

- -

COPY TO_____
SIGNED: W «%‘»

PROCUCT 2007 /RS e Lot My 81471, © If enclosures are not zs noted, kindly notify us at once.




LETTER @FT@AMSM ITTAL

JoB NO,

8 20 92 B4964

, PETROLEUM
) i DATE
ERAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 224358 PHONE (707) 545-0360
WEST NINTH STREET SANTA ROSA, Ca, 95401 FAX {707) 545-7068

>

TO * ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH

ATTENTION

AMIR GHALAMI

RE

: PERMIT APPLICATION

. HARARDOUS MATERIALS SECTION
80 SWAN WAY RM 200

t
'

OAKLAND CA 94621

SITE E.BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTR.

WE ARE SENDING YOU [X Attached (O Under separate cover

__— SO.COUNTY CORP YD,

OAKLAND CA. 94546

~

via

the following itemns:

O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans 1 Samples 1 Specifications
1 Copy of letter {J Change order 0 i
copies | DATE NO. DESC-!R!?TION

3 CLOSURE PLAN

3 SETS OF PRINTS

1] TANK FORM A

1| TANK FORM B

1 ' HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CERTIFICATION

1 ‘ WORKMANS COMP AND OSHA ANNUAL PERMIT

3 BOOKLETS OF HEALTH & SAFTY PLAN WITH ENCLOSURES.

1 1 COPY OF CANCRLLED CHECK SHOWING PAID RECPET.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

{1 For approval [0 Approved as submitted
[0 For your use 7 Approved as noted
O As requested {1 Returned for carrections

[0 For review and comment O

{1 Resubmit copies for approval
3 Submit copies for distribution
O Return corrected prints

OO FOR BIDS DUE _ 19 {3 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
NOTE, AS WE DISCUSSED ON PHONE YOU WERE UNABLE TO_FIND THE

ORGINAL APPLICATION ECT THAT WAS LEFT AT YOUR OFFICE_BY

E.BAY PARK DISTRICT ON 7 17 92,

50, WE WOULD

APPRECIATE YOUR PROMPT REVIEW.

PLEASE

GIVE ME A CALL

IF ANY QUESTIONS OR WHEN APPROVED.

COPY TQ

MODXT 2402 INERE loc. Sroeon, Mass. 01471

SIGNED: CEisglfdfﬁ’4£60 L%F&“H
7

© It enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us 2t once.



STAYE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

B ] 1 NEW PERMIT
(7] 2 inverm PERMIT

[} 3 menewsL PERMIT [T 5 cHaNGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED STTE
] & amendeD PERAMIT [T & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA CR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
AODRESSSOUTH COUNTY CORPORATION YARD NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONALY
OFE _ACCESS RD. . OFPF LARE CHARQT RD
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
OAKLAND CA 94546
TO‘Q,QEEETE [T)corroranon [T NDIVIDUAL ] PARTNERSHIP =l LOCALE!GEHCY T COUNTY-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS ' IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. LD, al
[} v eassTaTion [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR . A eE N # » GABOOS E (::fgmzb
1 3 FaAM [] 4 PROCESSOR 5 OTHER OA TRUST LANDS

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSCON {SECONDARY) - optional

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)

PHONE & WITH AREA CODE

WARREN

510 635 0135

GEE,

REARDON, CHRIS

DAYS: MAME (LAST, FIRST)
2. 832 0135

NIGHTS: NAME {LAST. FIRST)

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

NIGHTS: NAME [LAST, FIRST)

EHONE # WITHAREACODE | |

II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS  boxwindeas [ 7] momiDUAL 32 LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENGY
2950 PERALTA QAKS CT. [ CORPORATION [ ] PARTMERSMIP [ | COUNTY-AGENCY [} FEDERALAGEMCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
QAKLAND Ca. 94546 510 635 0135
Iii. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF CWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
MAILING OR STREET ADDFESS i F oRbnaED [} INDIVDUAL [ LOCALAGENCY [ _] STATE-AGENCY
2950 PERALTA OAKS CT. T_ICORPORATION [} PARTNERSHP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ) FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH ABEA CODE
OAXILAND CA 94546 510 635 0135

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-2555 if questions arise.

rakhe [4]4)-0 [ [ [ 1 [ |

Y. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD({S) USED

33 1 SELF-INSURED ] 2 GUARANTEE [32] 3 INsuRANGE
{1 5 LETTER OF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION [ 99 OTHER

o box lpindieate [ 4 suRrETY BOND

Vi, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or |l is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABCVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L D i E 1% D
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COBRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE) ‘\ APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAYYEAR
19 92
HAROLD DYE yla4, 20 LE-’;& OPERATIONS 8
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

1]

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL

BN

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS iS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (5-91) | FOR0OSIAS



. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BCARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

~

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

1 NEW PERMIT

D 2 INTERIM PERMIT

[] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT

D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION l:] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED CNSITE
D 4 AMENDED PERMIT

L—_] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE D 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: RAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DIST.SO CQUNTY CORP. YARD
1. TANK DESCRIPTION  comPLETE ALL mems - seeciFy IFuwkvownOF F - ACCESS RD OFF LAKE CHOBOT RD OAKLAND,CR

A. OWNER'S TANK LD, # 1 B. MANUFACTURED BY:
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 250GAL.
I.TANKCONTENTS  IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMG,
s [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ¥ 4ou B. | c. 12 AEGULAR 3 DIESEL (] & aviaTionGas
- UNLEADED 4 GASAMOL
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM [ 80 EMPTY 1 t propueT [] toPREMIUM = e [ ] 7 meTHanoL
UNLEADED 5§ J EL
f ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUGT (] 95 UNKNOWN [X] 2 wasTe [ 1 2 1EADED  [T] g9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. [F (A3} 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME QF SUBSTANCE STORED

C.A.S.#:

lll. TANK CONSTRUCTICON

MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

[} 1 DouBLE WaLL

(] 3 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER

&1 95 uNKNOWN

A. TYPEOF
SYSTEM L1 2 siNeLE waLL T[] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANX} | | % OTHER

B TANK [ ] 1 BARE STEFL [] 2 STANLESS STEEL [ ] @ FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FISERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
-MATEREAL [T] s concreTE [T1 5 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [} ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE WiFRP

(Primary Tank) [ o sronze (7] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [} ] 95 UNKNOWN {7} 99 omer

' "1 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING [ ] 3 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLK LINING
c. 'Nﬁﬁmgﬂ [ ] 5 aLass LiNING ] s unnNep 7] 95 UNKNOWN [] » omer
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES__. NO_._

D.CORROSION L1 ! POLYETHYLENE wRap [ | 2 COATNG [] s vayL wrap | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

PROTECTION [ ] s caTHODICPROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL

iV, PIPING INFORMATION

{2] 95 UNKNOWN [} o9 oTheER

SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND CR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION AU 2 PRzssume AU 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION XD 1 sinGLE wal A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU o3 OTER
C. MATERIAL AND A€ 1 saRESTEEL AU 2 STAMNESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSICN A U & ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER
3 INTERSTITIAL
D, LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 1 ° vonromne o9 omer

V., TANK LEAK DETECTION
[} 1 wisuaL cHECK || 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [] s GROUND WATER MONITORING

[} & TanK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [] e oTHeR
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
.ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FELED WITH
! INK JD:D mr_.e.s MODAYNRY SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 _cattons WERTMATERIAL? 75 [ ] NO[x]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME ) N DATE
PRINTED & SIG] E.
‘ """ HAROLD_DYE e Ly 8 19 92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
. STATELD# cLd P LRy CET T
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE -1 PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-81) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FiLED.,

FORG034 B-RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

« COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [j 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ | 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DIST.,S50.,COUNTY CORP.

1, TANK DESCRIPTION  compLETE ALLITEWS - SPECIFY F UNKNQWNYﬂRg * ;QEF_H%CCESS RD.OFF LAKE CHABOT RD
ALY

INLF ol
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# E. MANUFACTURED av:
€. DATE INSTALLED {MO/DAY/YEAR D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS:
o ‘ 250GAL,
. TANKCONTENTS  IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A [] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL [ 4 oL B. c. 1 % Nermes % e [ & aviaTion Gas
[ 2 PETROLEUM [ s EmpTY [ 1 erobuct 1w PREM?UEA = s e [ ] 7 meTHANOL
UNLEADED UL
[ 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [T] 95 UNKNOWN [x] 2 waste (] 2 LEaDED [ 1 99 OTHER (DESCRISE IN (TEM 0. RELOW)
A . ED, ENTER NAME OF SUBRSTANCE STOREI .
D 1F(A1) 1S NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SuB ORED 250GAL.WASTE OIL TANK,GAS#: B
Hl, TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE [TEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A TYPEOF [—] 1 DouBLE WALL [7] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER E{] 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ] 2 smaLe wa T [] & SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) |_ ) 99 OTHER
B TANK [] 1 sARESTEEL [T] 2 sTAINLESS STEEL [ | 8 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL ] 5 CONGRETE T & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [ ] = BRONZE [ ] 10 GALvANZEG STEEL @ 95 LINKNOWN [] 95 otHer
["] 1 mUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINNG [] 3 EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
G “‘Eﬁng 1 s alass LNwa [ ] & ununep [] 95 uNkNOWN  [T] 99 OTHER
iS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 700% METHANGL ? YES__ NO__
D.CORROSION | 1 POLYETHYLENE Wrap ] 2 COATING [] 3 viNnve wraP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [ | 97 NONE @95 UNKNOWN [ 9 oTHeR
E.SPLLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTANMENT iNSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) N
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  ciRciE A 17 ABOVE GROUND OR U # UNDERGROUND, BOTHIF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE AU 1 SUCTION ASu)z PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION AQa SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WaALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNDWN AU 93 QTHER T
—
C. MATERIAL AND A ‘?1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 FOLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PiPE
CORROSION A § ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U 3 100% WETHANCL COMPATBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
3 INTERSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]t AUTOMATICLINELEAKGETECTOR [ | 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING MONTORMG |89 OTHER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ 1+ wisuaL creck [} 2 NVENTORY RECONCILATION [} 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] &4 AUTCMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ 7] & TANK TESTING || 7 WIERSTITIALMONITORING [} 91 NONE (%] o5 unKNOWN [ s omER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WASTANKFILEDWITH g No
TNEN SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 1 (S

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {\ DATE
PRINTED & SIGNATU ; -
‘ "HAROLD DYE ‘\jggw—ﬁvp R, L-c2F 1

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER 1S COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISGICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
swiews [ 1] T1]
PERMIT NUMBER T PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORMB (7:01) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FQROIME-RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY L] 1 New PERMIT [ 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] s CHANGE OF iNFORMATION [ | 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 mTeERM PERMIT (1 & amsNOED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATICN & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
ADRSBUTH COUNTY CORPORTATION YARD NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL  (FTIONAL
. OFF ACCESS RD. QOFF LAKE CHABOT RBD
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE SITE PHONE # \WITH AREA CODE
OAKLAND CA
Toﬁo?g:m 3 corPoraTiON (] mowiDuaL (] PARTNERSHIP Q(IEOSQI_J}{L[&GSENCY Eﬁuamcsucv [J STATE-AGENCY [ ] FEDERALAGENCY
I
TYPE OF BUSINESS l:] 1 GAS STATION l____l 2 DISTRIBUTCR D Régstg\m%lé: #OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. L D. # fophonal)
[ 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR [ 5 OTHER ORTRUSTLANDS | 1 CAde 200 34, ¢ 52.o
] EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, F|RST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) . .
, K70 62 561 38T
(=2 ll)m S0 -b35-0135 ég@wu Ctifed ZHGNM
NIGRTS: NAME ILAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
{l. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATICN
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
MAILIEEEDE REPBEARGTA OAEKS COT " boxtolndicata [ NDIVIDUAL ] LCCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
[ CORPORATION  [] PARTMERSHIP  [7] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 2IP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
OAKLAND CA 94605 510 &35 D135
Il TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v botloindicate 1 INDIVICUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ sTave-AGENCY
2950 PERALTA OAKS CT (1 CORPORATION [ PARYHERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
OAKT.AND CA Q4605 10635 (0135

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

vane 44 [ [T

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - {(MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

o box loindicate [F1 SELF-INSURED {1 2 GUARANTEE LA 2 INSURANCE [ 4 SURETY BOND
(1 5 LETTER OF GREDIT 1 & EXEMPTION ] %8 OTHER

VI, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or i is checked.

GHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NGTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: AN RN P o

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR

HAROLD DYE o/ L . pp OPERATIONS | / p0 97

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY 4

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVIZOR - BiSTRICT CODE - OPTICNAL

FDRLHAS(SFERM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION '(:)béLY.
-91} ORO033A-5




“AAIN CELOU™ 1 ign 14:2
< _ PEFARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
" DIVISION OF OGCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEAITH
ANNUAL
PERMIT

" Petmit Issued To
T {insert Employer’s Nome, Address end Tefephone No.)

r_;etroleum Engineering, Inc. ’-1
11 West Ninth Street

Santa Rosa Ca 95401
Lo _J

Type of Permit ___1T@nching end Excavation i

P.3

No-0348724

Ne.
Date _JS8nuary 14, 1692

Reglon 1_= San Frapcisco

District 5_= Sants Rosa *

Tel

Pursvont fo Laber Code Seciions 5500 and 6302, this Permit it issuad Jo the chovenamed

employer for the projects described balow.
Exove Comaraciae's Urme Hapriver ) Parnalt Yoliel Soravhy
224358 Decemhar 31, 169
Anticinasd ot
 Demcriprion of Broject biaeyrion At Chy wood Canpay — ;
!
various Yarious varisus| vwariocus 'various

This Permit is lssvwd vpon the following conditions:
1. That the work is performed by the same employer, If this & an ennue)

District Office shall be notified, in writing, of detes and locotion

commencement, .

permit the nppﬁeprim

of job site prior ta

2. That will comply with ol ocvpationa! safely and heclth stondards or orders op-
piicubeibmflu?he: chove projects, and any ather lawful orders of fhe Division,

3. Thafﬁanyunfameen:ﬁﬂdﬂimcmismdeﬂcﬁonﬁmﬁmpluuwmmhdh
ssion immedictel

the Permit Application Form the emplayer will nétify the Division

4. Any varigfion from the specification and assertions of the Permit Applicetioa Ferm or violadon

of safety orders may be eauss to revoks the permi,

5. This permit sholl bs posted ot or near eoth place of employment o3 provided in 8 CAC 341.4,

e From lwnw
Dye Bethel !nvesﬁgu':edhy.__ _
ok JM 4 cor Sufery Brze, Bow -
Snck 106 . 1-14-42 : 3-[ .
X COMRA-GIEN  DATREY COPY-pin Appmvedby s
UNTHG ECPY_CANMY  SIMOM COPY-.WyT Db Menmer

T e e et = i n mns p



e et

SIALE OF CARNFORNIA
SIAIE AND COnsoMRR StRuas AGTRCY CODINTRACTORS STATE LHCENSE BOARD

B el ---mrw-—mmw'ww('umwmqv"um"“ilw"ltﬂll'MIWMIHDWWW-w'-nmr-unlmmw [T
L 3

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES BEMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Sectiun 70847 of the Business and Prolessions Code,
the Registrar of Coulrectors does hereby certify that the following qualifyin

person
has successfully completed the hazaxdous substances remioval aud remcdinF actions
examination, .

Qualifivr: DAVID LEWIS LAMPT

Liveuse Now: 2241458

Namestyle: pETROLEUM BHCINEERING INC
WFPNUSS sy Find ondd wof fireef vl this

zéth ¥ DUCEMBER 1991

Thi- cestilicatton is the prperty of e

§
g
£
s

Ilrg;;llul! hnf “!(;.;‘mﬁ?m:‘m I.; ) l;r‘d
Do @ LLLL, trarafiruhiy, sl shinll he retnoed el
B tepotur of Contrusbons Eik 5 (2701 e e oy Pl
R 0y g g 0RO S Ot g g B R g 0 i g

| A 430

& -

Wil
.. Lpe 2o ey
. x Werileling Luwality _ 1 :
4 L : 33
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12:07 26.
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PG 11 ’S2 14118

A
DONFERS LPON THE CERTIICATE HOLDER. THS CENTINCATE
DOSS NOT AMEND, B SXTEND Gh ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY ThE
_BOVCIES BELOW.

7¢th Floor MPANT COVERAGE
San Francisco, CA. 94104 ) COMPANIES AFFORDING
REAY A Fairmont Fnsurance Co.
= 72 o
Petrolenm ecring, Inc. bl o)
11 West 9th g.
Santa Rosa, CA 93401 SouEy 1y

MWE

. mnmm mm&mmmm mmmmmm
mnumsmmmvmmm %@Mfﬂmuﬁmmmw&mm
RXOLUSIONS AND COMDITIONS OF m 8. LIMITS SHOWN MAY NAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLABES.

. ﬁ YRR CF NBURANGE BOLICY KUMBER Inmm mmm e
STRERM, ALY RENEAM, ANAGPEGATE 13
COBMMENCIAL SENERAL LIARLLTY FRODVOTRACHMRP AQG. |3
| oumavacal ] ocoum PERICNAL & ADV. AU 18
CWNERS & DONTRALTORS PRON] Ea0M OCOURRENGE $
. FIRE DAMAGE (Atyooatiee 14
. D, EXPENSE (Ary cow enprf §
AUTOMOSILE LABILITY ) .
% AN AT un: T .
AL, OWNED: RITOS prw— ) —
BMETALED ALTDR ’ Por ponr)
’ ROOLY BUURY
RONDRNED AUTDS - | 1Per axidenyy '
PROFRRTY DAMAGE F]
EXTERS LAmLITY EACH COCURRENCE ry
AGGREGATE .
GTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPENEATION wﬁmmﬂs ;
AN WCPS0s63920 oLoL52 01/01/93 DISEARE~POLIY Lo p o0
DISANS L ERCH SHPLOYES | $
OTHER o e e R
CHETION OF S ERATIONIA OCATIONIVVRHICLESPECIAL TR
Asrespects; All California Operations

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCREED POLICIES F GANCELLED SEFONE THE

County of Alameda EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE [BHANG COMPANY WL ENDRAVOR O
Swan Way ml&.mvswm o0 THE CERTFIGATE HOLDRR KANED TO THe
kland, CA 945621 LEF?MFAIUHETG Yo § mmmmm

LABAITY OF ANY KD :"

AGENTS DR REPRESENTATIVES,




R N A o L o,

7] ISSUE DATE (MMCONY)

1 . ouons2

o _.

R wEFi@Z& ok

i +* st iy .-:#—S*w._ .w#:\ a-..ww.' i

S : THIS csrmﬂcxra 1S ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY ARD
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
‘Woodruff- Sawyer & Co. DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
%20 Bush Street POLICIES BELOW.
.3;47111 Floor COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

San Francisce, CA 94104

coupAN? A Fairmont Insurance Co.

F2 COMPANY B
INSURED LETTER
Petroleum Engineering, Inc. rea €
11 West 9th Street | _
Santa Rosz, CA 95401 COMPANY [y

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WricH THS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THZ TSRMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS CF SUCH POUCIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

co POLICY EFFECTIVE [POLICY EXPIRATION
= TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DDVYY) { DATE (MM/DI/YY) Liners
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $
COMMERCIAL CENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPAOP AGG. |3
| ctams MADED QCCUR. PERSONAL & ADV. NJURY ' | §
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH DCCURRENCE %
FIREDAMAGE {Anycnelire) |%
MED. EXPENSE {Any one parsony §
i AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ﬁa%amen SINGLE s
=5 | ANY AUTO
%Y | AL ownED AUTOS BODLY WIURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Par person)
HIRED AUTOS : ) 30DLY NIURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS | (Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY
PROFERTY DAMAGE s
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM i
WORKER'S COMPENSATION | sranutony tars 1.000.000
EACH ACCIDENT 3 0
AND WCPS056392 Ty
0 ovois2 01/01/53 DISEASE~POLICY LIMIT s 1,060,000
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY
DisgasE—EacHEMPLOVEE |5 1,000,000
OTHER

*RIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSAVEHICLES/SPECIAL [TEMS
Asrespects: All California Operations

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFCRE THE

County of Alameda Exvmgr(;ou DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
0 Swan Way MalL SY _ pAYS WRITTEN NOTICE'TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON T

eH o;s’ce SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

akland, CA 94621 -
PANY. FFS-AGENTS OR’ REPRESENTATIVES.

i’y

C@GACOADN CORPORATION 193



